
0 
 

27 February 2025

    



1 
 

 

 



0 
 

 
 
August 15, 2024 
Solemnity of the Assumption  
   of the Blessed Virgin Mary 
 
My Dear Brothers,  
 
Greetings and peace to each of you during what is another exciting year for 
our Province. Each of us has the memories of special days and events as 
individuals. As a Province, we have a list of special events and 
anniversaries that we have celebrated throughout the years. We give 
thanks for each of these, and we ask God to continue to bless us and our 
Province.  
 
As I think about remembering and celebrating the milestones, I am drawn 
to memories of my Novitiate experience with much fondness and the seven 
other men with whom I began and completed the Novitiate. To this day, 
there are six of us in the Society of Mary. I firmly believe that they helped 
to set the tone for my Marianist Religious Life. A tone of excitement for life 
and that life is about presence and fidelity to prayer and community. I also 
must give credit to the Novitiate team (Fr. Bill Behringer, SM, and Bro. 
Tom Pieper, SM.) I’m thankful for each of them.  
 
In the name of the Provincial Council, I’m thankful to each of you for the 
continued gift of your life to the Province and to the Church. May God 
continue to bless each of us and give us the grace of perseverance.   
 
This year, we are celebrating 175 years of the Society of Mary's presence in 
North America. We give thanks and ask God to continue helping us follow 
the dream of our founder, Blessed Chaminade, of joining Mary in bringing 
disciples to her Son.   
 
The Provincial Council offers the 175th logo for the coming year.  Digital 
copies will be available on the portal.  
 
To enter into a Spirit of Thankfulness, I took a small poll around the 
office and checked the Provincial Chapter Commendations for the last 
two years to see what recent celebrations we have been a part of.  



1 
 

I encourage you to continue the conversation in your community to see 
what other celebrations should have been on the list. 
 
Here you go….  
 
2022 

• Celebrated 20 years as a 
Province.  
• The Marianist Retreat Center, 
Cape May Point celebrated 50 
years 

2023 
• NACMS celebrated its 40th 
anniversary 
• Holy Rosary Celebrated its 
75th anniversary 
• Our Lady of the Pillar Parish 
celebrated 85 years 
• The Marianists in Hawaii 
celebrated 140 years 
• Chaminade Julienne 
celebrated the 50th Anniversary 
of the merger of Chaminade 
High School and Julienne High 
School  

• St. Anthony School (Maui) 
celebrated 175 years.  
• TECABOCA celebrated 85 
years.  
• The Purcell Marian EXCEL 
program celebrated 25 years  

2024 
• The Marianist Sisters 
celebrate 75 years in the United 
States.  
• Archbishop Riordan 
celebrates 75 years.  
• The Marianists in Peru 
celebrate 85 years.  
• The Villa Angela St. Joseph 
EXCEL program celebrates 25 
years  

2025 
• The University of Dayton will 
celebrate 175 years  

 
I offer these dates as a reminder that we have been Blessed. The 20th 
Anniversary as a Province, as well as the General Chapter, calls us to 
remember that from our beginnings, we have educated the youth. More 
than ever, our world needs the Marianist approach to life.  Yes, there are 
fewer of us, but we are also part of a wider Marianist Family. Yes, we are 
fewer, but this calls us to be more attentive to our vocation and formation 
efforts. Please take the time to read the documents from the General 
Chapter. They call us to action and continued passion for the Marianist 
way of life.  Ad multos annos! 
 
United in the Marianist Charism,  
 

 
Rev. Oscar Vasquez, SM 
Provincial  



1 
 

Province Directional Statements    
 

 
 

1. Witness the “Marian Face” of the Church  
We will foster the development of the Marian Face of the 
Church which derives from baptism: familial, humble, inclusive. 
We will seek diversity, justice and to be responsive to the 
needs of the world.  

 
 
2. Be a Companion to Youth  

We will seek to sustain, even expand in new ways, our 
accompaniment of young people as they mature, grow in faith 
and discern their vocation. 
 
 

3. Collaborate with the Other Branches of the Marianist 
Family  
We will collaborate with the other branches of the Marianist 
Family to support leadership, spiritual and apostolic formation, 
and organizational structures which strengthen and sustain 
leadership by Marianist laity. 
 
 

4. Actively Invite Others to the Marianist Family  
In union with the Marianist Family, we will build our capacity to 
actively invite and encourage a diversity of persons, 
particularly youth and young adults, to consider a commitment 
to the religious or lay branches of the Marianist Family. 
 
 

5. Responding to the Reality of our Province Demographics  
Given the reality of our demographics, the needs of the 
Church, and the signs of the times, we will review our current 
apostolic commitments to support, sustain and advance the 
Marianist witness of our mission.
  



2 
 

Table of Contents 
 
Province Directional Statements .................................................... 1 

Apostolic Nuncio in the United States ............................................ 3 

Dicastery for Institutes of Consecrated Life and Societies of 
Apostolic Life ................................................................................. 3 

General Administration of the Society of Mary .............................. 4 

Province of the United States - Provincial Council ........................ 5 

Provincial Chapter Members ......................................................... 6 

Provincial Staff ............................................................................... 7 

Province Pastoral Assistance Coordinator .................................. 11 

Media Inquiries ............................................................................ 11 

Marianists in the Province of the United States ........................... 12 

Mexico ...................................................................................... 25 

Mexico Ministries ...................................................................... 25 

Other International Locations .................................................... 26 

Marianist Sisters .......................................................................... 27 

Marianist Conference of North America ....................................... 28 

Region of India ............................................................................. 29 

Marianist Family Council of North America (MFC-NA) ................ 30 

Office of Communications ............................................................ 31 

Vocation Office ............................................................................ 32 

Partnerships in the Marianist Family ............................................ 33 

Marianist Office of Education ....................................................... 34 

Office of Sponsorship .................................................................. 35 

Excellence in Character, Education, and Leadership (EXCEL) ... 36 

Office of Mission Advancement ................................................... 37 

Partners in Urban Leadership, Service, and Education (PULSE) 38 

Marianist Sponsored Universities ................................................ 39 

Marianist Sponsored Schools ...................................................... 40 

Marianist Sponsored Retreat Centers ......................................... 44 



3 
 

Parishes ....................................................................................... 45 

Research / Resources ................................................................. 46 

Environment ................................................................................. 46 

Marianist Archives ....................................................................... 47 

Marianist Artists ........................................................................... 47 

Marianist Affiliates ........................................................................ 48 

Other Ministries ............................................................................ 48 

Jubilarians of 2025 ....................................................................... 49 

Alphabetical Listing of United Stated Marianists .......................... 50 

Alphabetical Listing of Mexican Marianists .................................. 55 

Index ............................................................................................ 56 
 
 
 

Apostolic Nuncio in the United States 
 
Archbishop Christophe Pierre 
Apostolic Nunciature 
3339 Massachusetts Avenue, NW 
Washington, DC 20008-3687 
202.333.7121 
202.337.4036 (fax) 
 
 

Dicastery for Institutes of Consecrated Life and 
Societies of Apostolic Life 

 
 
Archbishop João Bráz de Aviz, Prefect 
Rev. Sr. Simona Brambilla, M.C., Secretary 
Piazza Pio XII, 3 
00193 Rome, Italy 
011.39.06.69884121 
011.39.06.69884526 (fax) 
civcsva.segr@ccscrlife.va (secretary)
  



4 
 

General Administration of the Society of Mary 
 
Curia Generalizia dei Marianisti 

Via Latina 22 
00179 Rome, Italy 

011.39.06.704.75-892 
011.39.06.700.0406 (fax) 
secretariatsm@smcuria.it 

 
Superior General 
Rev. André-Joseph Fétis, SM (FR) 
gensupsm15@smcuria.it 
 
Assistant for Religious Life 
Rev. Pablo Rambaud, SM (ES) 
genrelsm18@smcuria.it 
 
Assistant for Education 
Bro. Dennis Bautista, SM (US) 
geneduc@smcuria.it 
 
Assistant for Temporalities 
Bro. Abora Jérôme  

Balakiyema, SM (TO) 
gentemp@smcuria.it 

 
Secretary General 
Bro. José Ignacio Iglesia  

Puig, SM (ES)  
gensecsm@smcuria.it 
 
Postulator General 
Rev. Antonio Gascón, SM (ES) 
genpostsm@smcuria.it 
 
General Archivist 
Rev. Antonio Gascón, SM (ES) 
genarchsm@smcuria.it 
 
Procurator General 
Rev. Miguel Ángel Cortés, SM (ES) 
genprocsm@smcuria.it 

  



5 
 

Province of the United States - Provincial Council 
 
Address 
Marianist Province of the U.S. 
4425 West Pine Boulevard 
St. Louis, MO 63108-2301 
www.marianist.com 
314.533.1207 
314.533.0778 (fax) 
 
Provincial Superior 
Rev. Oscar Vasquez, SM 
ovasquez@sm-usa.org 
 
Assistant Provincial 
Bro. Bernard Ploeger, SM 
bploeger@sm-usa.org 
 
Assistant for Religious Life 
Rev. Timothy M. Kenney, SM 
tkenney@sm-usa.org 

 
Assistant for Education 
Bro. Jesse O’Neill, SM 
joneill@sm-usa.org 
 
Assistant for Temporalities 
Bro. Joseph Markel, SM 
jmarkel@sm-usa.org 
 
Councilors 
Rev. Robert Jones, SM 
bjones@sm-usa.org 
 
Bro. Edward Violett, SM 
eviolett@sm-usa.org 
 



6 
 

Provincial Chapter Members 
 
 

Members by Right of Office Term Expires 
  Rev. Oscar Vasquez, SM March 2026 
  Bro. Bernard Ploeger, SM March 2026 
  Rev. Timothy M. Kenney, SM March 2026 
  Bro. Jesse O’Neill, SM March 2026 
  Bro. Joseph Markel, SM March 2026 
  Bro. Edward Violett, SM March 2026 
  Rev. Robert Jones, SM March 2026 
  
Elected Members Term Expires 
  Rev. Michael Chiuri, SM March 2028 
  Rev. Sean Downing, SM March 2028 
  Bro. Stephen Glodek, SM March 2028 
  Rev. David McGuigan, SM March 2028 
  Bro. Mark Motz, SM March 2028 
  Bro. Michael O’Grady, SM March 2028 
  Bro. Steve O’Neil March 2028 
  Rev. Brandon Paluch, SM March 2028 
  Bro. Ed Brink, SM March 2025 
  Bro. Tom Wendorf, SM March 2025 
  Bro. Juan Pablo Espinoza Chávez, SM March 2026 

 
  



7 
 

Provincial Staff
 
Provincial 
Rev. Oscar Vasquez, SM 
Ext. 202 
ovasquez@sm-usa.org 
 

Administrative Assistant 
Tina Weber 
Ext. 219 
314.338.7219 (direct) 
tweber@sm-usa.org 
 

National Vocation Office 
Bro. Mark Motz, SM 
Director 
314.250.4505 (cell) 
vocations@marianist.us 
 

Administrative Assistant 
Donna Tucker 
Ext. 222 
314.338.7222 (direct) 
dtucker@sm-usa.org 

 
See page 32 for Vocation 
information. 

 
Mission Advancement 
Kathy Cooper 
Donor Relations 
Ext. 216 
314.338.7216 (direct) 
kcooper@sm-usa.org 
 
See page 37 for Mission 
Advancement information. 

 
 
 
 
 

 
Marianist PULSE 
Maureen O’Rourke 
Coordinator 
morourke@sm-usa.org 
 
See page 38 for PULSE 
information. 
 

 
 

  



8 
 

Assistant Provincial 
Bro. Bernard Ploeger, SM 
Ext. 203 
bploeger@sm-usa.org 
 

Administrative Assistant 
Tina Weber 
Ext. 219 
314.338.7219 (direct) 
tweber@sm-usa.org 

 
Administrative Assistant 
Donna Tucker 
Ext. 222 
314.338.7222 (direct) 
dtucker@sm-usa.org 

 
Communications 
Bernadette McCaffrey 
Groner 
Communications Director 
Ext. 214 
314.338.7214 (direct) 
bgroner@sm-usa.org 

 
See page 31 for Office of 
Communications.        
     

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Assistant for Religious Life 
Rev. Timothy M. Kenney, SM 
Ext. 207 
314.338.7207 (direct) 
tkenney@sm-usa.org 
 

Administrative Assistant 
Terry Eversole 
Ext. 223 
314.338.7223 (direct) 
teversole@sm-usa.org 

 
Office of Justice, Peace & 
the Integrity of Creation 
Bro. Steve O’Neil, SM 
Assistant 
sponeilsm@gmail.com 
 

Liaison to Postulator 
General for Marianist 
Causes 
Bro. David Betz, SM 
dkbetzsm@gmail.com 
 
See page 33 for Marianist 
Center for Lay Formation 
information. 
 
See page 48 for Marianist 
Affiliates. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



9 
 

 
Assistant for Education 
Bro. Jesse O’Neill, SM 
1341 N. Delaware Ave. #402 
Philadelphia, PA 19125-4306 
joneill@sm-usa.org 
 

Administrative Assistant 
Donna Tucker 
Ext. 222 
314.338.7222 (direct) 
dtucker@sm-usa.org 

 
Research and 
Development Assistant 
Hazel Franco 
937.245.9201 
hfranco@sm-usa.org 

 
See page 34 for Office of 
Education information. 

 
Office of Sponsorship 
Deacon Patrick Wheadon 
Director 
Ext. 205 
314.338.7205 (direct) 
pwheadon@sm-usa.org 
 

Administrative Assistant 
Mary Holtmann 
Ext. 229 
314.338.7229 (direct) 
mholtmann@sm-usa.org 

 
See page 35 for Office of 
Sponsorship Information. 

 
 
 
 
 

 
 
North American Center for 
Marianist Studies (NACMS)  
Dr. George Lisjak 
Director 
glisjak@sm-usa.org 
 
See page 46 for NACMS 
information. 
 
National Archives 
Marianist Province of the 
US 
Mary Kenney 
Province Archivist 
mkenney@sm-usa.org 
 
See page 47 for Archives 
information. 

 
  



10 
 

Assistant for Temporalities 
Bro. Joseph Markel, SM 
Ext. 209 
314.338.7209 (direct) 
jmarkel@sm-usa.org 

 
Administrative Assistant 
Gina Marty 
Ext. 220 
314.338.7220 (direct) 
gmarty@sm-usa.org 

 
Director of Finance 
Bro. Robert Metzger, SM 
Ext. 206 
314.338.7206 (direct) 
rmetzger@sm-usa.org 
 
Assistant Treasurer 
Bro. Ken Straubinger, SM 
Ext. 210 
314.338.7210 (direct) 
kstraubinger@sm-usa.org 
 
Staff Assistant 
Bro. Robert Resing, SM 
Ext. 201 
314.338.7201 (direct) 
314.326.1944 (cell) 
rresing@sm-usa.org 

 
Human Resources 
Mary Ellen Garcia 
Director 
Ext. 212 
megarcia@sm-usa.org 
 
Marianist Mission 
Linda Hayes 
Director 
linda.hayes 

@marianistmission.org 
 
Mount Saint John 
Bro. Robert Metzger, SM 
Chair of Campus Council 
Ext. 206 
rmetzger@sm-usa.org 
 
See page 37 for Marianist 
Mission information. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 

 
  



11 
 

Province Pastoral Assistance Coordinator 
 

Pastoral Assistance Coordinator* 
Deacon Daniel Henroid 

314.285.2322 (cell)* 
pastoralassistancecoordinator@sm-usa.org 

 
*This number is to be given to persons to report abuse. 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Media Inquiries 
 

314.338.7218** 
info@marianist.com 

 
**This number is to be given to media personnel seeking 

information. 
  



12 
 

Marianists in the Province of the United States
 

California 
 
(1) 
CUPERTINO, CA  
95014-3903 
Cupertino Marianist 
Community 
22683 Alcalde Road 

408.207.4800 (main) 
408.207.4833 (fax) 

O’Neil, Steven 
Director 

210.306.9908 (cell) 
408.207.4802 (office) 

Bau, Roger 
 408-207-4837 (room) 

937.407.4109 (cell) 
Bolts, William 

408.207.4826 (room) 
Damm, Frank 

408.207.4862 (room) 
Dempsey, John 
 408.207.4827 (room) 

818.835.6725 (cell) 
Hughes, Howard 

408.207.4857 (room) 
Hughes, Robert E.* 

408.207.4819 (room) 
Leahy, James 

408.207.4822 (room) 
415.994.6863 (cell) 

Ley, Theodore* 
 408.207.4823 (room) 
 310.864.8433 (cell) 
Murakami, Stanley 

408.207.4803 (office) 
408.207.4838 (room) 

Oles, Thomas 
818.620.6754 (cell) 

 

 
 
 
 
Putka, John* 

408.207.4842 (room) 
Schlund, John 

408.207.4852 (room) 
Spring, Thomas 

408.207.4823 (room) 
808.371.0247 (cell) 

Wayer, Vince 
408.207.4851 (room) 
408.309.8530 (cell) 

 
West Hills House 

23314 Saticoy Street  
West Hills, CA 91304 
(beginning Sept 2024) 
818.347.8043 

Chiuri, Michael* 
310.948.8545 (cell) 

 
18 + 1 
 
Grace Zollman, RN 
Director of Nursing 

408.207.4804 
408.655.9441 (cell) 
408.255.9006 (fax) 
gpanci2@gmail.com 

Nurses’ Station 
408.207.4805 

  



13 
 

Florida 
 
(2) 
HOLLYWOOD, FL 33021 
Marianist Community 
 
5131 Jackson Street 

Hollywood, FL 33021-7233 
Ventura, Jack 

Director 
314.368.2542 (cell) 

Kraszewski, Michael 
 617.783.1833 (cell) 
Oldenski, Thomas 

937.789.3880 (cell) 
 
4921 Lincoln Street 

Hollywood, FL 33021-5216 
Bouffier, Robert* 

808.256.2240 (cell) 
Collins, John 

754.226.6776 (cell) 
De La Cruz, Juan 
 754.208.7192 (cell) 
  
6 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Hawaii 
 
Marianist Center of Hawaii 

3140 Waialae Avenue 
Honolulu, HI 96816-1578 

Rev. Oscar Vasquez, SM 
President 

Bro. Edward Violett, SM 
Vice President 

 808.738.5887 (office) 
210.663.8332 (cell) 

Bro. Dennis Schmitz, SM 
808.232.6691 (cell) 
 

 
EWA BEACH, HI 96706-
2932 

91-003 Nalomeli Place 
 
 

(3) 
HONOLULU, HI 96816-1578 
Kalaepohaku Marianist 
Community 

3140 Waialae Avenue 
808.739.8500 

Brink, Edward 
Director 
808.735.4835 (office) 
314.825.2017 (cell) 

Alana-M, Brandon 
808.739.8514 (cell) 

Bunda, Roland* 
808.739.8311 
808.268.5505 (cell) 

Campbell, John 
808.927.5414 (cell) 

Jalbert, Thomas 
808.739.8303 
415.260.9744 (cell) 

 
 



14 
 

 
 
 
Kiama, Peter 

808.739.8518 
808.739.4760 (office) 
513.720.0396 (cell) 

Maruyama, Robert 
808.739.8304 

Morris, Gary 
808.739.8312 
408.202.9703 (cell) 

Pacquing, Allen 
808.728.3468 (cell) 

Schmitz, Dennis 
808.232.6691 (cell) 

Solma, Martin A.* 
314.753.3220 (cell) 

Violett, Edward 
 210-663-8332 (cell) 
Wittmann, Christopher* 

937.231.6618 (cell) 
 
13 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Missouri 
 
(4) 
ST. LOUIS, MO 63131-2729 
Chaminade Community 

401 S. Lindbergh Boulevard 
Cerniglia, George* 

Director 
314.479.2843 (cell) 

Añeses, Armando José* 
Eppy, James 

314.852.7348 (cell) 
French, Thomas* 

415.516.0865 (cell) 
314.993.2280 ext. 163 (office) 

Metzger, Robert 
202.445.1120 (cell) 

Vasquez, Oscar* 
314.435.4323 (cell) 

 
5 
 
(5) 
ST. LOUIS, MO 63108-1911 
 
Maryland Avenue 
Community 

4528 Maryland Avenue 
ST. Louis, MO 63108-1911 
314.367.0390 

Downing, Sean* 
Director 
210.322.7909 (cell) 

Campbell, William 
703.340.9078 (cell) 

Ceballos, Magdaleno 
760.643.8783 (cell) 

Markel, Joseph 
314.677.7105 (cell) 

Ploeger, Bernard 
808.226.9074 (cell) 

 



15 
 

 
 
Ramirez, José* 
Resing, Robert 

314.326.1944 (cell) 
Schrader, Richard 
Schuller, Chicago 

956.500.7774 (cell) 
Straubinger, Kenneth 

314.313.9579 (cell) 
 
Salve House 

4108 West Pine Boulevard 
St, Louis, MO 63108-2802 

Kenney, Timothy M.* 
314.941.3337 (cell) 

 
Schimelpfening, James* 

Saint Meinrad Seminary & 
School of Theology 
200 Hill Drive 
St. Meinrad, IN 47577-1301 
812.357.6280 
 

Burnog, Chester 
Mother of Good Counsel 
Home 
6825 Natural Bridge Rd. 
St. Louis, MO, 63121 
314.383.4765 

 
13 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

New Jersey 
 
(6) 
CAPE MAY POINT, NJ  
08212-0488 
The Marianists 

415 Yale Avenue 
P.O. Box 488 
609.884.3829 
609.884.0545 (fax) 

Reyes Durán, Esteban 
Director 
Ext. 113 
210.941.6020 (cell) 

Fitzpatrick, Paul* 
617.782.5644 (cell) 

Zubek, Stanley 
Ext. 111 

 
3 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  



16 
 

Ohio 
(7) 
CINCINNATI, OH  
45206-1815 
The Marianist Community of 
Cincinnati 
 
1600 Madison Road 

Cincinnati, OH 45206-1815 
513.961.1945 (rectory) 
513.961.2257 (community) 

Dzubinski, Robert 
Director 
513.500.4321 (cell) 

Dossous, Jean 
937.225.1788 (cell) 

Hoffman, Paul 
937.520.3162 (cell) 

Longbottom, Edward 
210.202.6129 (cell) 

Nartker, Michael* 
937.539.3384 (cell) 
 

 
1516 Elm Street, #10 

Cincinnati, OH 45202-6993 
Donovan, Robert 

513.207.2780 (cell) 
 
9025 Montgomery Road 

Cincinnati, OH 45242-7711 
Flaherty, Robert 

513.673.4359 (cell) 
Luksic, Ronald 

513.484.0024 (cell) 
 
8 
 
 
 
 
 

 
(8) 
CENTERVILLE, OH 45458-
2720 
St. Leonard Community 

8100 Clyo Road 
Johnson, Charles 

Director 
SDR B-231 
314.497.3437 (cell) 

Betz, David 
Subdirector 
SDR A-219 
831.332.4495 (cell) 

Schroer, Thomas* 
Chaplain 
SDR B-220 
937.903.0943 (cell) 

Bredestege, Paul 
 SDR B-229 

754.209.4012 (cell) 
Buby, Bertrand* 

SDR B-217 
937.270.5383 (office) 

Fitz, Raymond 
Grundish, William 

513.405.7691 (cell) 
Gausling, Charles 

SDR B-224 
937.409.5913 (cell) 

Jablinski, A. Paul 
SDR B-218 
937.830.2933 (cell) 

Koch, Albert 
SDR B-228 

Politi, Robert 
513.635.2650 (cell) 
SDR A-222 

Rufo, Nicholas 
SDR B-225 
326.213.6358 (cell) 

 



17 
 

Russell, James* 
SDR B-230 
937.210.0792 (cell) 

Schoettelkotte, Lawrence* 
SDR B-221 
513.910.5631 (cell) 

Somerville, Jack 
SDR A-224 
937.304.9201 (cell) 

Stupka, Daniel 
SDR A-220 
937.281.6619 

Sullivan, Jeffrey 
SDR A-226 
937.304.9226 (cell) 

Thompson, Kenneth 
SDR B-227 
937.572.9588 (cell) 

Thompson, Thomas* 
 SDR B-219 

937.281.6648 (cell) 
Tonry, Patrick* 

SDR A-221 
410.404.1312 (cell) 
 

Note: The SDR prefix is 
needed for postal mail 
delivery. 
 
20 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

(9) 
DAYTON, OH 45469-0300 
Marianist Community at 
Alumni Hall 

University of Dayton 
300 College Park 
937.229.3556 
937.229.4660 (fax) 

Overman, Ronald 
Director 
937.750.1121 (cell) 

Abalodo, Sébastien* (TO) 
937.229.1304 (office) 
937.813.5916 (cell) 
babalodo1@udayton.edu 

Contadino, J. Eugene* 
937.750.1002 (cell) 

Fournier, Louis 
937.627.4664 

Habjan, John 
937.229.4687 
314.374.8870 (cell) 

Klobuka, John* 
808.780.2701 (cell) 

Kozar, Joseph* 
937.229.2899 (office) 
937.474.8961 (cell) 

Marcinowski, M. Gary 
937.229.4620 
314.762.8423 (cell) 

Quiroz, Justin 
713.594.0980 (cell) 

Roten, Johann* (SU) 
937.229.4690 
937.229.4214 (office) 
jroten1@udayton.edu 

 
8 + 2 
 
 
 
 



18 
 

(10) 
DAYTON, OH 45409-2817 
Chambers Street Marianist 
Community 

100 Chambers Street 
937.627.8998 

Stander, Charles* 
Director 
937.750.0485 (cell) 

Hughes, Robert H. 
937.397.5470 (cell) 

Jones, Robert* 
314.349.8299 (cell) 

Kadja, Tchamiè Thierry (TO) 
937.813.9287 (cell) 
kadjat1@udayton.edu 

Murphy, David 
216.702.1945 (cell) 

Schweickart, J. Mitchell 
513.549.8761 (cell) 

Tagba, Mawaba Jean- 
Chrysostome (TO)  

937.838.9367 (cell) 
jean_tagba@yahoo.com 

 
5+2 
 
(11) 
DAYTON, OH 45430-1033 
Marianist Novitiate 

4435 E. Patterson Road 
937.426.5721 
937.429.4686 (fax) 

Eden, Timothy*  
Interim Novice Master  
and Director  
808.782.2960 (cell)  

Wendorf, Thomas  
Interim Assistant Novice  
Master  
937.708.9770 (cell)  

Phillips, Timothy Francis (EA) 

 
Second Year Novices 
Román Altamirano, Carlos 
  Alexis, nSM 

210.840.6996 (cell) 
calexroalt@gmail.com 

Gutiérrez Manzo, José  
  Manuel, nSM 

210.790.8558 (cell) 
Gutierrezmanzom 

@gmail.com  
 
Marianist Specialists 
Markose, Renny* (IN) 

rennymarkose@gmail.com  
Otiende, Erick Odhiambo (EA) 

atwechootiende@yahoo.com 
Shin, Ilkyu John Bosco* (KO) 

vonevo@yahoo.co.kr 
 
3+2+3 
 
(12) 
DAYTON, OH 45409-2524 
Marianist Community 

121 Sawmill Road 
Tuss, Alex 

Director 
937.545.9878 (cell) 

Aaron, Philip 
937.856.7633 (cell) 

Halloway, Will 
216.780.4711 (cell) 

Kosmowski, Andrew 
314.223.9397 (cell) 

 
4 
 
 
 
 
 

mailto:atwechootiende@yahoo.com


19 
 

(13) 
DAYTON, OH 45409 
Marianist Community 
 
312 Stonemill Road 

Dayton, OH 45409-2543 
937.627.1553 

Giardino, Thomas 
Director 
937.231.3179 (cell) 

Cassidy, Theodore* 
216.543.6609 (cell) 

Heft, James* 
213.321.1418 (cell) 

 
301 Kiefaber Street 

Dayton, OH 45409-2537 
937.627.8091 

Fitz, James* 
937.229.2899 (office) 

L., John Paul (IN)  
 937.219.0447 (cell) 

LJ0001@udayton.edu 
Pieper, Thomas 

937.229.3350 (office) 
937.716.9433 (cell) 

 
5 + 1 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

(14) 
HUNTSVILLE, OH  
43324-9520 
Marianist Community 
Governor's Island 

9636 Lakeshore Drive East 
937.842.4902 

Kamis, Joseph 
Director 
314.753.3219 (cell) 

McLoughlin, Roy 
937.565.0618 (cell) 

Schlosser, William 
Smith, Donald 

937.304.1462 (cell) 
 
4 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



20 
 

Pennsylvania 
 
(15) 
PHILADELPHIA, PA 19130-
1425 
Marianist Community 

2018 Parrish Street 
Glodek, Stephen 

Director 
314.302.9005 (cell) 

Moriarty, Robert 
860.604.0171 (cell) 

O’Neill, Jesse 
410.404.2032 (cell) 

 
Trager, Thomas 

Atria Senior Living, Center City 
150 N 20th Street 
Apt. #107 
Philadelphia PA 19103 
646.533.3759 (cell) 

 
4 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Puerto Rico 
 
(16) 
SAN JUAN, PR 00928-1300 
Comunidad Marianista  
San José 

Apartado 21300 
787.751.8177 

González, Francisco 
Director 

Berríos, Reinaldo 
McGuigan, David* 

(September – December  
Comunidad Marianista 
Puebla Mexico.  
January 2025 
Comunidad San Jose) 

 
 
3 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



21 
 

Texas 
 
(17) 
SAN ANTONIO, TX 78228-
8518 
Casa Maria Community 

St. Mary's University 
Box #18 
One Camino Santa Maria 

Zampier, Brian 
Director 
314.435.9327 (cell) 

Kaehler, Lester 
210.300.3477 (cell) 

Klco, Daniel 
937.668.6467 (cell) 

O’Grady, Michael 
314.276.8066 (cell) 

Sullivan, Michael 
210.436.3258 

Tobin, James* 
210.431.2272 

 
Aspirants 
Lee, Peter 

yoonjani@gmail.com 
Pruski, Paul 
 214.803.4947 (cell) 
 pruskipaul@gmail.com 
Villarreal, Andrew 

210.887.1901 (cell) 
Andrewvllrrl@gmail.com  

 
6 + 3 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
(18) 
SAN ANTONIO, TX  
78228-4020 
Marianist Community 

253 West Ligustrum Drive 
210.433.9114 

Meyer, William* 
Director 
210.289.7277 (cell) 

Suda, Thomas 
Thompson, John* 

954.699.8949 (cell) 
 
3 
 
(19) 
SAN ANTONIO, TX  
78228-4901 
Holy Rosary Marianist 
Community 

159 Camino Santa Maria 
210.433.3241 
210.433.2133 (fax) 

Templin, Kenneth* 
Director 
213.999.5265 (cell) 

Bonutti, Giancarlo 
513.550.1362 (cell) 

Kujur, Sudhir (IN)  
(Aug-Dec Sabbatical at 
MTM. 
Jan-May Holy Rosary) 

Kouamé, Dié Kissi Guy 
Fréderic (CI)  

Motz, Mark 
314.282.5412 (cell) 

O’Donohue, Neville* 
 
4 + 2 
 



22 
 

(20) 
SAN ANTONIO, TX 78228-
4852 
Woodlawn Marianist 
Community 

3303 W. Woodlawn Avenue 
210.436.0183 

Pieprzyca, Timothy 
Director 
210.867.6544 (cell) 
210.431.4269 (office) 

Burkholder, James 
210.748.2730 (cell) 

McDaid, Patrick* 
808.722.4455 (cell) 

Quigley, David 
808.727.0746 (cell) 

Thompson, Richard 
817.925.8080 (cell) 
 

5 
 
(21) 
SAN ANTONIO, TX 78228-
4800 
Marianist Residence 
St. Mary's University 

520 Fordham Avenue 
Villa, Richard* 

Director 
210.436.3745 
210.433.6099 (fax) 
817.992.0222 (cell) 

Jaeckle, James 
Manager of Health Care 

Operations 
210.436.3552 
210.748.1855 (cell) 

Bommer, Jerome 
210.436.3773 

 
 

Burkemper, Sylvester 
210.436.3246 
210.646.6787 (cell) 

Corbin, Lawrence 
210.436.3236 
210.542.7452 (cell) 

Haby, Gerald* 
210.436.3288 
210.912.6551 (cell) 

Hakenewerth, Quentin* 
 210.436.3843 
Halwe, Fred 

210.436.3535 
210.850.9768 (cell) 

Jorn, Delmar 
210.436.3529 

Laudenbach, John 
210.436.3766 
937.204.2889 (cell) 

Leistikow, Earl 
210.436.3765 

Loch, Edward 
210.436.3134 
210.260.9795 (cell) 

Mason, Louis 
210.436.3153 

McMenamy, Alvin* 
210.436.3297 
314.437.3477 (cell) 

Metzger, Paul 
210.436.3776 

Montague, George* 
210.436.3152 
210.667.6751 (cell) 

Nussbaum, Donald (ME) 
210.436-3770 
516.817.4945 (cell) 

Scrivani, Lawrence 
210.436.3762 
408.483.3014 (cell) 

 
 



23 
 

Silbereis, Frederick 
210.431.2267 
808.633.6338 (cell) 

Slay, Leo 
210.431.6764 
636.575.7683 (cell) 

Stovall, Fred A.R. 
210.436.3764 

Wachtel, Irwin 
210.431.2214 
 

Kaczkowski, Conrad* 
5903 Babcock Road, #1606 
San Antonio, TX 78240-2169 
210.475.3588 
210.685.9525 (cell) 

 
Paluch, Brandon* 

Saint John’s Seminary 
127 Lake Street 
Brighton, MA 02135 
562.250.4371 (cell) 

 
27 + 1 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Jennifer Weise, RN 
Director of Resident Services 
210.434.4157 

Joanne Sanchez 
Manager of Operations 
210.436.3768 
210.433.6099 (fax) 
jsanchez74@stmarytx.edu 

Beverly Villanueva 
Medical Office Specialist 
210.431.6745 
bvillanueva1@stmarytx.edu 

Olivarri, Eloy 
Kitchen Manager 
210-436-3748 
epo_60_2000@yahoo.com 

Nurses’ Station 
210.436.3771 
210.433.6005 (fax) 

Business Office 
210.436.3744 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  



24 
 

Ireland 
 
(22) 
IRELAND 
KILLINEY COUNTY 
DUBLIN 
Marianist Community 

13 Coundon Court 
011-353-1-285-8301 
011-353-1-282-6930 (school) 

Mc Auley, Gerard 
Director 
011.353.87.101.3909 (cell) 

Contadino, James 
Reaume, Michael* 
Rech, Frederick 
 
4 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Other 
 
(23) 
SPECIAL STATUS 
Christiana, James 
Hartman, Bernard 
 
2 
 
  



25 
 

Mexico 
(24) 
76908 CORREGIDORA 
QUERÉTARO, MEXICO 
Comunidad Nuestra Señora 
de Guadalupe 

Josefa Vergara 12 
Colonia Amanecer 
Balvanera 
76908 Corregidora, 
Querétaro 
011.52.442.829.9221 

Ramírez Hernández, Nereo 
Director 

Domínguez González, 
Raymundo* 
011.52.442.237.6337 (cell) 

Manuel Azamar, Juan 
Peña Contreras, Guillermo  

011.52.442.103.4770 (cell) 
 

5 
 
(25) 
72550 PUEBLA 
PUEBLA, MEXICO 
Comunidad Marianista 

15 de enero 5981 
San Baltazar Campeche 
011.52.222.960.5857 

Espinoza Chávez,  
Juan Pablo 
Director 
011.52.222.898.0357 (cell) 

García García, Fermín 
011.52.222.155.6085 (cell) 

González Molina, José Luis 
Ruiz Santillán, José Jesús 

011.52.222.864.0382 (cell) 
 
4 

Mexico Ministries 
Vocation Ministry 
Hno. Nereo Ramírez 
Hernández, SM 

Director of Vocations 
 

Director, Temporary 
Professed 
Hno. Juan Manuel Azamar, SM 
 
Capilla Nuestra Señora de 
Guadalupe 
P. Raymundo Domínguez 
González, SM 

Administrator 
 
Capilla Nuestra Señora del 
Pilar 
TBD 

Administrator 
 
Director of Centro Adela 
and Librería Marianista  
Hno. Peña Contreras, 
Guillermo, SM  

Administrator 
 
Manos de María  
(ayuda a los necesitados) 
Hno. Juan Manuel Azamar, SM 

Administrator 
 
Lay Marianist Communities 
Marina Vega Ocampo 

Coordinator 
011.52 442.327.0452 (cell) 

 
 
 
 
 
  



26 
 

Other International Locations 
 
(26) 
ARGENTINA 
Comunidad Religiosa 
Marianista 
Virgen Misionera 

Brasil 581 
(R8332BYE) GENERAL 
ROCA 

Provincia de Río Negro 
298.442.281 (Tel & FAX) 

García Hernández, Régulo 
1 
 
(27) 
EAST AFRICA 
Marianist Community  

Lavington 00603  
P.O Box 25156 

Nairobi Kenya   
254.780.996.203 
Vincentcommunity 

@sm-a.or.ke 
Redmond, Thomas 

408.202.1795 (cell) 
1  
 
(28) 
INDIA 
Patna 800 011  
Bihar  
Maria Nilaya Community  
Chaminade Training Institute  

XTTI Road  
Mariyam Tola  
P.O. Digha Ghat  

McBride, Lawrence 
210.910.8163 (cell) 

1 
 
 

(29) 
INDIA 
Ranchi 835 303  
Nirmal Deep (Novitiate) 

Village: Jajpur  
Kolambi Morh  
Via Piska Nagri,  
P.O. Soparam  
(Gumla Road) 

 
Mailing Address  

P.B. 144  
Ranchi 834 010  

Jharkhand, India   
011.919.979.0860  

Grazulis, Steven  
1 
 
(30) 
JAPAN 
TOKYO 102-0071 
Chaminade Shudoin 

1-2-43, Fujimi, Chiyoda-ku 
011.81.3.3261.2965 
011.81.3.3261.8612 (fax) 

Herbold, David 
1 
 
(31) 
ITALY 
00179 ROME 
Curia Generalizia dei 
Marianisti Via Latina 22 

011.39.06.704.75.892 
011.39.06.700.0406 (fax) 

Bautista, Dennis 
Miller, Charles* 
2 
 
 



27 
 

Marianist Sisters
 
PROVINCIAL 
ADMINISTRATION 

235 West Ligustrum Drive 
San Antonio, TX 78228-4020 
210.433.5501 
www.marianistsisters.com 

Sr. Gretchen Trautman, FMI 
Provincial 
provincialfmiusa@gmail.com 

Sr. Laura Leming, FMI 
Assistant for Religious Life 
rellifefmiusa@gmail.com 

Sr. Nicole Trahan, FMI 
Assistant for Education 
educationfmiusa@gmail.com 

Sr. Leanne Jablonski, FMI 
Assistant for Temporalities 
tempsfmiusa@gmail.com 

 
DAYTON, OH 45409-2522 
Annunciation Community 

30 Sawmill Road 
937.224.5896 
Annunciationfmiusa 

@gmail.com 
Laura Leming 

Director 
lleming1@udayton.edu 

Rose Rucoba  
rarucoba11@gmail.com 

Emily Sandoval 
emilysandovals@gmail.com 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
DAYTON, OH 45409-1641 
Marianist Sisters Adele 
Community 

1566 Crescent Boulevard 
937.938.1882 
adelefmiusa@gmail.com 

Leanne Jablonski 
Director 
937.356.9287 
leanne.jablonski@gmail.com 

 
St. Leonard Health Center  
   8100 Clyo Ro.   TAL #383 
   Centerville, Ohio 45458 
Marcia Buchard 

937.470.7568  
 

St. Leonard Health Center 
1203 Schervier Court, #303 
Centerville, OH 45458 

Marie Abmayr 
 
SAN ANTONIO, TX 78228-
4020 
Pillar Community 

235 West Ligustrum Drive 
210.433.5501 
pillarfmiusa@gmail.com 

LaVon Kampf 
Director 
kampffmi@gmail.com 

Evangeline Escobar 
escobarfmi@gmail.com 

Durie Kim 
kimfmi@yahoo.com 

Nicole Trahan  
937.902.6377 (cell) 
ntrahan@gmail.com 

Gretchen Trautman  
trautmanfmi@gmail.com 



28 
 

Estella Ibarra 
McCullough Hall Health 
Care Center 
Room 41 
603 SW 24th Street 
San Antonio, Texas 78207-4621 
 
 

Grace Walle 
1835 Lockhill-Selma, Apt. 136 
San Antonio, TX 78213-1576 
210.348.7091 
gwalle@stmarytx.edu 

 
 

 

 
Marianist Conference of North America 

 
PROVINCE OF THE 
UNITED STATES 

4425 West Pine Boulevard 
St. Louis, MO 63108-2301 
www.marianist.com 
314.533.1207 
314.533.0778 (fax) 

Rev. Oscar Vasquez, SM 
Provincial 
ovasquez@sm-usa.org 

Bro. Bernard Ploeger, SM 
Assistant Provincial 
bploeger@sm-usa.org 
 

TERRITORIAL 
COMMUNITY OF CANADA 
RESIDENCE MARIANISTE 

Belvédère du Lac 
318-301 rue du Sanatorium 
Lac-Etchemin, Qc 
G0R 1S0  CANADA 
418.885.4046 
418.885.8429 (fax) 

Rev. Florian Royer-Chabot, SM 
Community Director 
floralie@hotmail.com 

 

PROVINCE OF MERIBAH 
SM Provincial Residence 
240 Emory Road 
Mineola, NY 11501-2307 
516.742.5555 Ext. 589 
516.742.1989 (fax) 

Bro. Joseph Bellizzi, SM 
Provincial 
jbellizzi@chaminade-hs.org 

 Rev. Peter Heiskell, SM 
Assistant Provincial 
Pheiskell@chaminade-HS.org 

 
 
  



29 
 

Region of India
 
Regional House 
Chaminade Nilaya 
Community  
16, Curlee Street  
Richmond Town  
Mailing Address  
P.O. 25089  
Richmond Town  
Bangalore 560 025  
Karnataka, India  
011.91.80.222.76814 (cell)  
011.91.80.222.13715 (office)  
011.91.80.222.18243 (fax) 

Bro. Prakash Kujur, SM  
Regional Superior 

Fr. Ignase Arulappen, SM  
Asst. for Religious Life & 
Deputy Regional Superior 

Bro. Basant Kujur, SM 
Asst. for Education 

Bro. Pratap Guria, SM 
Asst. for Temporalities 

Fr. Nittamaria Varaprasad, SM 
Councilor 
 

  



30 
 

Marianist Family Council of North America (MFC-NA) 
 

LeeAnn Meyer  
Chair 

leeann.meyer@mlc-na.org 
 
Society of Mary 
Rev. Oscar Vasquez, SM 
Bro. Bernard Ploeger, SM

 
Marianist Sisters 
Sr. Gretchen Trautman, FMI 
Sr. Laura Leming, FMI 
 

MLC-NA 
José Matos Auffant  

Chair 
jose.Matos-auffant@mlc-na.org 

 
LeeAnn Meyer 

Head of Spirituality 
leeann.meyer@mlc-na.org 

 
 

 
  

Sponsored Project 
Marianist Social Justice Collaborative (MSJC)  

 
2917 Short Vine St 

PO Box 198001 
Cincinnati OH 45219 

937.510.7165 
https://marianistsjc.net 

 
Sarah Gray 

Director 
937.510.7165 
sarah.gray 

@marianistsjc.net 
 
Erin Anderson-White Face 

Assistant Director 
605-872-9728 
erin@marianistsjc.net

Marge Cavanaugh  
Steering Committee Chair 
703.447.5653 
mcavana@outlook.com 

 

  



31 
 

Office of Communications 
 

Marianist Province of the U.S. 
4425 West Pine Boulevard 
St. Louis, MO 63108-2301 

314.533.1207 
 
Bernadette McCaffrey Groner 

Communications Director   
314.338.7214 
bgroner@sm-usa.org 

 
Melissa Barreca 

Digital Communications 
and Marketing Coordinator 
314.338.7233 
mbarreca@sm-usa.org  

 
John Bauer 

Communications Coordinator 
314.338.7225 
jbauer@sm-usa.org  

Dave Luecking 
Alive Magazine Editor 
314.740.6739 
dluecking@sm-usa.org 

 
Theresa Petry 

Communications Specialist  
314.338.7213 
tpetry@sm-usa.org 
 
 
 
 
 

  



32 
 

Vocation Office 
 

 
National Vocation Office 

 
159 Camino Santa Maria 

San Antonio, TX 78228-4901 
314.250.4505 (cell) 

vocations@marianist.us 
 

www.marianist.com/vocations 
 

Bro. Mark Motz, SM 
Province Vocation Director 

mmotz@marianist.us  
 

Bro. Mike O'Grady, SM 
Internal Vocation Director 
mogradysm@gmail.com 

 

Melissa Barreca 
Digital Communications and 

Marketing Coordinator 
314.338.7233 

mbarreca@sm-usa.org 
 

Donna Tucker 
Administrative Assistant 

dtucker@sm-usa.org



33 
 

Partnerships in the Marianist Family 
 

Marianist Center For Lay Formation 
 

1341 N. Delaware Ave. #402 
Philadelphia, PA 19125-4306 

215.634.4116 
215.606.6899 (fax) 

 
Bro. Stephen Glodek, SM 

Director 
 
Bro. Jack Ventura, SM 

Assistant Director

Francine Cruz 
Administrative Assistant 
fcruz@sm-usa.org

 
 
 

 
Marianist Lay Communities - North America  

(MLC-NA) 
P.O. Box 19444 

Cincinnati, OH 45219 
www.mlcna.org 

 
José Matos Auffant  

Chair 
jose.Matos-auffant 

@mlc-na.org 
 
LeeAnn Meyer 

Head of Spirituality 
leeann.meyer@mlc-na.org 

 
Marcela Yerena  

Head of Education 
marcela.yerena 

@mlc-na.org 

Paul Combest 
Head of Temporalities 
paul.combest@mlc-na.org 

 
Rob Brodrick 

National Director 
513.324.9530 
rob.brodrick@mlc-na.org 
 
 
 
 

 
  



34 
 

Marianist Office of Education 
 

Bro. Jesse O’Neill, SM 
Provincial Assistant for Education 

joneill@sm-usa.org 
1341 N. Delaware Ave. #402 
Philadelphia, PA 19125-4306 

 
Donna Tucker 

Administrative Assistant 
314.338.7222 
dtucker@sm-usa.org  

 
 

 
Hazel Franco  

Research and 
Development Assistant 
937.245.9201 
hfranco@sm-usa.org 

 
 
 
 

Sponsorship Commission 
 

Bro. Jesse O’Neill, SM, Chair 
Assistant for Education 
joneill@sm-usa.org 

 
Rev. George Cerniglia, SM 

gjcernigliasm@gmail.com 
 
Deacon Patrick Wheadon  

ex officio 
pwheadon@sm-usa.org 
 

Don Eggleston 
doneggleston6@gmail.com 

 
Susan Ferguson 

Susandobkowskiferguson 
@gmail.com 

 
Bill Hunt 

llibtnuh@gmail.com 
 

  



35 
 

Office of Sponsorship 
 

Main Office 
4425 West Pine Blvd. 

St. Louis, MO 63108-2301 
 

Office of Sponsorship / Marianist LIFE 
San Antonio Office - Central Catholic High School 

1403 N. St. Mary’s Street 
San Antonio, TX 78215-1785 

 
Deacon Patrick Wheadon  

Director 
314.338.7205 (direct) 

pwheadon@sm-usa.org 
 
 

Mary Holtmann 
Administrative Assistant 
314.338.7229 (direct) 
mholtmann@sm-usa.org 

 
Erica Duarte 

Assistant to the Office of 
Sponsorship 
210.576.4357 
702.219.0736 (cell) 
eduarte@sm-usa.org 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Larry Keller 
Assistant to the Office of 
Sponsorship 
314.338.7226 (direct) 
314.560.5667 (cell) 
lkeller@sm-usa.org 

 
DeDe Barth 

Coordinator, Office of 
Sponsorship, with 
responsibilities for LIFE 
817.925.3307 (cell) 
dbarth@sm-usa.org  

 
 
 
 

 
 

 

 
 
 

 



36 
 

Excellence in Character, Education, and Leadership 
(EXCEL) 

 
 
Marianist EXCEL 
(Cincinnati) 
Purcell Marian High School 

2935 Hackberry Street 
Cincinnati, OH 45206-1495 
513.751.1230 
513.751.1395 (fax) 

Jamar Mosley 
Director 
jmosley@purcellmarian.org 

 
Marianist EXCEL 
(Cleveland) 
Villa Angela-St. Joseph High 
School 

18491 Lakeshore Blvd. 
Cleveland, OH 44119-1282 
216.481.8414 

Anthony Redding 
Director 
aredding@vasj.com 

 
Marianist EXCEL  
(San Antonio) 
Central Catholic High School 

1403 N. St. Mary’s Street 
San Antonio, TX 78215-1785 
210.225.6794 ext. 245 
210.227.9353 
Bro. Richard Thompson, SM 
Director 
817.925.8080 (cell) 
rthompson@cchs-satx.org 

 
 
 

 
Marianist EXCEL  
(St. Louis) 
St. Mary’s South Side 
Catholic High School 

4701 South Grand Blvd. 
St. Louis, MO 63111-1409 
314.481.8400 
314.481.3670 (fax) 

Christopher Brooks 
Director 
brooksc@stmaryshs.com 

 
Marianist EXCEL  
(West Hills) 
Chaminade College 
Preparatory  

10210 Oakdale Avenue 
Chatsworth, CA 91311 
818.360.4211 
818.363.0127 (fax) 
www.chaminade.org 

Yesenia Marcias 
Director 
ymacias@chaminade.org 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

  



37 
 

Office of Mission Advancement 
 

Marianist Province of the U.S. 
4425 West Pine Boulevard 
St. Louis, MO 63108-2301 

314.533.1207 
 
Marianist Mission 
Street Address 

Marianist Mission 
Mount Saint John 
4435 East Patterson Road 
Dayton, OH 45430-1033 
 

Mailing Address 
Marianist Mission 
P.O. Box 340998 
Dayton, OH 45434-0998 
937.222.4641 
800.348.4732 
937.222.3038 fax 
http://marianistmission.marianist.com 

 
Kathy Cooper 

Donor Relations 
314.338.7216 (direct) 
kcooper@sm-usa.org 

 
Linda Hayes 

Director of Marianist Mission 
Ext. 3001 
linda.hayes 

@marianistmission.org 

 
Rev. J. Eugene Contadino, SM 

Spiritual Director 
Ext. 3002 
937.750.1002 (cell) 
gene.contadino 

@marianistmission.org 
 
Darlene Dye 

Legacy Giving Assistant 
Ext. 3004 
darlene.dye 

@marianistmission.org 
 
Bro. Alex Tuss, SM 

Donor Services Manager 
Ext. 3003 
alex.tuss 

@marianistmission.org 

 



38 
 

Partners in Urban Leadership, Service, and Education 
(PULSE) 

 
300 College Park 
Alumni Hall 226 

Dayton, OH 45469-0323 
937.229.1222 

pulse@marianist.us 
 

Maureen O’Rourke  
Director 
morourke@sm-usa.org 
 
 
 
 
 

Means Community 
509 Grafton Avenue 
Dayton, OH 45406-5206 

 
Maxfield Lawther 
Theresa Mayorga 
Leo Rodriguez 
 

 



39 
 

Marianist Sponsored Universities 
 
Association of Marianist 
Universities (AMU) 

Alumni Hall 229 
300 College Park 
Dayton, Ohio 45469-0323 
937.229.4723 (office) 
www.marianistuniversities.org 

Bro. Thomas Giardino, SM 
Executive Director 
937.229.4721 (direct) 
tgiardino@sm-usa.org 

Michelle (Shelly) Kramer 
Administrative Assistant 
937.229.4723 (office) 
mkramer@sm-usa.org 

 
OHIO 
University of Dayton 

300 College Park 
Dayton, OH 45469-1624 
937.229.1000 (general) 
www.udayton.edu 

Dr. Eric F. Spina 
President 
937.229.4122 
937.299.3396 (fax) 
efspina@udayton.edu 

Rev. James Fitz, SM 
Vice President for  
Mission & Rector 
937.229.2899 
937.229.4439 (direct) 
jfitz1@udayton.edu 
 
*Same address, except 
different zip code 
(45469-1638)

HAWAII 
Chaminade University of 
Honolulu 

3140 Waialae Avenue 
Honolulu, HI 96816-1578 
800.735.3733 (general) 
www.chaminade.edu 

Dr. Lynn Babington 
President 
808.735.4741 
lynn.babington 

@chaminade.edu 
Bro. Edward Brink, SM 

Vice President for Mission 
& Rector  
808.735.4835 
edward.brink@chaminade.edu 

 
TEXAS 
St. Mary's University 

One Camino Santa Maria 
San Antonio, TX 78228-8530 
210.436.3011 (general) 
www.stmarytx.edu 

Dr. Winston Erevelles 
President 
210.436.3722 
werevelles@stmarytx.edu  

Rev. John Thompson, SM 
Vice President for Mission 
210.436.2786 
jthompson26@stmarytx.edu 

Rev. William J. Meyer, SM 
Rector 
210.436.3845 
wjmeyer@stmarytx.edu

   



40 
 

Marianist Sponsored Schools 
 
CALIFORNIA 
Archbishop Riordan High 
School 

175 Frida Kahlo Way 
San Francisco, CA  

94112-1822 
415.586.8200 
415.587.1310 (fax) 
www.riordanhs.org 

Timothy Reardon 
President 
treardon@riordanhs.org 

 
Chaminade College 
Preparatory 

Administrative Office 
10210 Oakdale Avenue 
Chatsworth, CA  

91311-3533 
818.360.4211 
818.363.0127 (fax) 
www.chaminade.org 

Robert Webb 
President 
rwebb@chaminade.org 

 
Middle School 

19800 Devonshire Avenue 
Chatsworth, CA 91311-3500 
818.363.8127 
818.363.1219 (fax) 

Ryan Halverson 
Middle School Principal 
rhalverson@chaminade.org 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
High School 

7500 Chaminade Avenue 
West Hills, CA 91304-5384 
818.347.8300 
818.348.8374 (fax) 

Luis Guerra 
High School Principal 
lguerra@chaminade.org 

 
FLORIDA 
Chaminade-Madonna 
College Preparatory 

500 East Chaminade Drive 
Hollywood, FL 33021-5853 
954.989.5150 
954.624.1681 
954.989.2944 (fax) 
www.cmlions.org 

Dr. Judith Mucheck 
Head of School 
jmucheck@cmlions.org 

Raiza Echemendia 
Assistant Head of School 
rechemendia@cmlions.org 

 
HAWAII 
St. Anthony School 

1618 Lower Main Street 
Wailuku, Maui, HI 96793-
1957 
808.244.4190 
808.242.8081 (fax) 
www.sasmaui.org 

David Kenney 
Head of School 
dkenney@sasmaui.org 

 
 
 
 



41 
 

Saint Louis School 
3142 Waialae Avenue 
Honolulu, HI 96816-1510 
808.739.7777 
808.739.4853 (fax) 
www.saintlouishawaii.org 

Dr. Glenn Medeiros 
President 
Gmedeiros 

@saintlouishawaii.org 
Timothy Los Baños 

Principal 9-12 
Tlosbanos 

@saintlouishawaii.org 
Dr. Brittany Souza 

Principal K-8 
Bsouza 

@saintlouishawaii.org 
 
MISSOURI 
Chaminade College 
Preparatory School 

425 S. Lindbergh Blvd. 
St. Louis, MO 63131-2799 
314.993.4400 
314.993.4403 (fax) 
www.chaminade-stl.org 

Dr. Todd Guidry 
President 
tguidry@chaminade-stl.org 

Philip Rone 
Principal - High School 
prone@chaminade-stl.org 

Jack Twellman 
Principal - Middle School 
jtwellman@chaminade-stl.org 

 
 
 
 
 
 

St. John Vianney High 
School 

1311 South Kirkwood Road 
St. Louis, MO 63122-7226 
314.965.4853 
314.965.1950 (fax) 
www.vianney.com 

Ian Mulligan 
President 
imulligan@vianney.com 

Dr. Will Armon 
Principal 
 warmon@vianney.com 

 
St. Mary’s South Side 
Catholic High School 

4701 South Grand Blvd. 
St. Louis, MO 63111-1409 
314.481.8400 
314.481.3670 (fax) 
www.stmaryshs.com 

Michael England 
President 
englandm@stmaryshs.com 

Valerie Todd 
Principal 
toddv@stmaryshs.com 

 
NEBRASKA 
Daniel J. Gross Catholic 
High School 

7700 South 43rd Street 
Bellevue, NE 68147-1797 
402.734.2000 
402.734.4270 (fax) 
www.grosscatholic.org 

Steve Eubanks 
Head of School 
seubanks@gcgmail.org 

Hana Abbott 
Principal 

 habbott@gcgmail.org 



42 
 

OHIO 
Archbishop Moeller High 
School 

9001 Montgomery Road 
Cincinnati, OH 45242-7711 
513.791.1680 
513.792.3343 (fax) 
www.moeller.org 

Carl Kremer 
Interim President 
ckremer@moeller.org 

Michael Shaffer 
Principal 
mshaffer@moeller.org 

 
Chaminade Julienne 
Catholic High School 

505 S. Ludlow Street 
Dayton, OH 45402-2606 
937.461.3740 
937.461.0356 (fax) 
www.cjeagles.org 

Daniel Meixner 
President 
dmeixner@cjeagles.org 

Greg Mueller 
Principal 
gmueller@cjeagles.org 

 
Purcell Marian High School 

2935 Hackberry Street 
Cincinnati, OH 45206-1407 
513.751.1230 
513.751.1395 (fax) 
www.purcellmarian.org 

TBD 
President 

Ian Goddard 
Interim Principal 
igoddard@purcellmarian.org 

 
 

 
Julia Sandmann Thornton 

Assistant Principal 
jthornton@purcellmarian.org 

 
St. Vincent-St. Mary High 
School 

15 North Maple Street 
Akron, OH 44303-2326 
330.253.9113 
330.996.0020 (fax) 
www.stvm.com 

David Vitatoe 
President 
dvitatoe@stvm.com  

Erin Faetanini 
Principal 
efaetanini@stvm.com 

 
Villa Angela-St. Joseph 
High School 

18491 Lakeshore Blvd 
Cleveland, OH 44119-1298 
216.481.8414 
216.486.1035 (fax) 
www.vasj.com 

Thomas Carone 
President 
tcarone@vasj.com 

Gregory Sedmak 
Principal 
gsedmak@vasj.com 

 
  



43 
 

PENNSYLVANIA  
North Catholic High School  

1617 Route 228  
Cranberry Township, PA 
16066-5334  
412.321.4823  
412.776.2287 (fax)  
www.northcatholic.org  

Fr. Charles Bober  
President  
cbober@northcatholic.org  

Dr. Zeb Jansante   
Principal 
zjansante@northcatholic.org  

 
PUERTO RICO  
Colegio San José  

Apartado 21300  
San Juan, PR 00928-1300  
787.751.8177  
787.767.1746 (fax)  
www.csjpr.org  

Bro. Francisco T. González, SM 
Director 
fgonzalez@csj-rpi.org 

Carmen Camacho 
 Principal 

ccamacho@csj-rpi.org 
 
TEXAS 
Central Catholic High School 

1403 N. St. Mary's Street 
San Antonio, TX 78215-
1785 
210.225.6794 
210.227.9353 (fax) 
www.cchs-satx.org 

Jason Longoria 
President 
Jason.longoria@cchs-satx.org 

Dr. Lee Hernandez 
Principal 
lhernandez@cchs-satx.org 

 
Collaborative Sponsorship 
Mother Seton Academy 

2215 Greenmount Avenue 
Baltimore, MD 21218-5421 
410.563.2833 
410.563.7353 fax 
mothersetonacademy.org 

George Andrews 
President 
gandrews 

@mothersetonacademy.org  
Dr. Gregory Sucre 

Principal 
gsucre 

@mothersetonacademy.org 
 
Le Chéile Schools 
St. Laurence College 

Wyattville Park 
Loughlinstown, 
Dublin D18 AKO7 
Ireland 
011.353.1.282.6930 
011.353.1.282.1878 (fax) 
www.stlaurencecollege.com 

Cillian O’Riordan 
Principal 
coriordan 

@stlaurencecollege.com 

 



44 
 

Marianist Sponsored Retreat Centers
 
MISSOURI 
Marianist Retreat & 
Conference Center (MRCC)  

4000 Highway 109 
P.O. Box 718 
Eureka, MO 63025-0718 
636.938.5390 
www.marianistretreat.com 
contact@marianistretreat.com 

Jennifer Duncan 
Executive Director 
jennifer@marianistretreat.com 

 
NEW JERSEY 
Marianist Family Retreat 
Center 

417 Yale Ave. 
P.O. Box 488 
Cape May Point, NJ 08212-0488 
609.884.3829 
609.884.0545 (fax) 
www.capemaymarianists.org 

Anthony Fucci 
Center Director 
afucci@capemaymarianists.org

 
OHIO 
Bergamo Center for 
Lifelong Learning 

Mount Saint John 
4400 Shakertown Road 
Dayton, OH 45430-1075 
937.426.2363 
937.426.1090 (fax) 
www.bergamocenter.org 

Kelli Kinnear 
Executive Director 
kellik@bergamocenter.org 

 
TEXAS 
Tecaboca: A Marianist Center 
for Spiritual Renewal 

5045 Junction Highway 
Mountain Home, TX 78058-5073 
830.866.3425 (office) 
830.928.2984 (cell) 
www.tecaboca.com 

José Matos Auffant  
Executive Director 
director@tecaboca.com 

 
 

  



45 
 

Parishes
 
MISSOURI 
Our Lady of the Pillar 

401 S. Lindbergh Blvd. 
St. Louis, MO 63131-2729 
314.993.2280 
314.993.6462 (fax) 
www.olpillar.com 

Rev. Thomas French, SM 
Pastor 

 
OHIO 
St. Francis de Sales Parish 

1600 Madison Road 
Cincinnati, OH 45206-1815 
513.961.1945 
513.221.4907 (fax) 
www.stfrancisds.com 

Rev. Michael Nartker, SM 
Pastor 

Bro. Paul Hoffman, SM 
Administrator 
513.221.4907 (fax) 
 
 
 
 
 
 

TEXAS 
Holy Rosary Parish 

159 Camino Santa Maria 
San Antonio, TX 78228-4901 
210.433.3241 
210.433.2133 (fax) 
www.holyrosarysa.org 

Rev. Neville O’Donohue, SM 
Pastor 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  



46 
 

Research / Resources 
 
North American Center for 
Marianist Studies (NACMS)  

4435 East Patterson Road 
Dayton, OH 45430-1083 
937.429.2521 
www.nacms.org 

Dr. George Lisjak 
Director 
glisjak@sm-usa.org 

E-mail for orders: 
nacmsorders@udayton.edu 

For research assistance: 
Bro. Andrew Kosmowski, SM 

kosmowskia1@udayton.edu 
 
The International Marian 
Research Institute (IMRI) 
University of Dayton 

Dayton, OH 45469-1390 
937.229.3490 
937.229.4258 (fax) 

Neomi De Anda 
 Executive Director 

 
Marian Library 

300 College Park 
Dayton, OH 45469-1390 
937.229.4214 
https://udayton.edu/marianlibrary 

Kayla Harris 
Director of the Marian Library 
kharris2@udayton.edu 

Ediciones SM Puerto Rico 
776 Barrio Palma 
Cataño, PR 00962 
787.625.9800 

Juan Reyes 
Director 

Bro. Francisco T. González, SM 
Board Member 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Environment 
 

Marianist Environmental Education Center (MEEC) 
 
4435 East Patterson Road 
Dayton, OH 45430-1095 
https://meec.center 
937.429.3582 
937.429.3195 (fax)

Sr. Leanne Jablonski, FMI 
Director 

ljablonski1@udayton.edu

 
 
 
  



47 
 

Marianist Archives 
 

National Archives of the Marianist Province of the US 
3141 Culebra Road 

San Antonio, TX 78228-6001 
 
Mary Kenney 

Province Archivist 
210.436.3329 
mkenney@sm-usa.org 

 

Lisa Finnie 
Reference & Research 
Archivist 
210.436.3940 
lfinnie@sm-usa.org 

 
Treadaway Hall 

St. Mary’s University 
Box 30 

One Camino Santa Maria 
San Antonio, TX 78228-8559 

 
Bro. Earl Leistikow, SM 

Assistant Province Archivist 
210.431.5075 
eleistikow@stmarytx.edu 

 
Bro. Brian Zampier, SM 

Social Media Archivist 
314.435.9327 (cell) 
a.brian.zamp@gmail.com 
 

Bro. Delmar Jorn, SM 
Assistant Province Archivist 
210.436.3529 
delmarjorn@yahoo.com 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Marianist Artists 

 
Bro. Louis Fournier, SM 
Bro. Gary Marcinowski, SM 
Rev. Michael Nartker, SM 
Bro. Robert Resing, SM 

Bro. Donald Smith, SM 
Bro. Tom Suda, SM 
Bro. Brian Zampier, SM 

  



48 
 

Marianist Affiliates 
 

Office of Religious Life 
4425 West Pine Blvd. 

St. Louis, MO 63108-2301 
314.533.1207 

 
Rev. Timothy M. Kenney, SM 

tkenney@sm-usa.org 
 

Bro. Jack Ventura, SM 
Director 

 
Marianist Center for Lay Formation 

jventura@sm-usa.org 
 
 
 

Other Ministries 
 
CALIFORNIA 
Schola Cantorum 

310.864.8433 (cell) 
Rev. Theodore Ley, SM 

Director 
 
INDIANA 
Saint Meinrad Seminary & 
School of Theology 

200 Hill Drive 
St. Meinrad, IN 47577-1301 
812.357.6280 
https://www.saintmeinrad.edu 

Rev. James Schimelpfening, SM 
Associate Director of 
Spiritual Formation 

 

OHIO 
Center for Respite 
Care/Neighborhub Health 

1615 Republic St. 
Cincinnati, OH 45202 
513.621.1868 

Bro. Robert Donovan, SM, MD 
Oversees Medical 
Operations 

  



49 
 

Jubilarians of 2025 
 
 
75 years of profession:  
 

Bro. Philip Aaron, SM 
    Bro. Albert Koch, SM  
    Bro. Paul Metzger, SM 
    Bro. Donald Neff, SM 
    Bro. Daniel Stupka, SM 
           
     
70 years of profession:  

 
Rev. Gerald Haby, SM 

    Bro. Stanley Murakami, SM 
    Rev. Thomas Thompson, SM 
    Rev. James Tobin, SM 
            
 
60 years of profession:   

 
Rev. James Fitz, SM 

    Rev. Paul Fitzpatrick, SM  
    Rev. Joseph Kozar, SM  
    Bro. Michael Kraszewski, SM 
    Bro. Gary Morris, SM 
    Bro. Michael O’Grady, SM 
    Bro. Robert Resing, SM 
    Bro. Lawrence Scrivani, SM 
    Bro. Richard Thompson, SM 
 
         
60 years of ordination:  

 
Rev. Patrick Tonry, SM 

 
 
 
 
  



50 
 

Alphabetical Listing of United Stated Marianists 
 
First column indicates residence. 
Second column indicates year of birth. 
Third column indicates year of first profession. 
Asterisk * after name indicates priest. 
 
Aaron, Philip 12 32 50 paaron1@udayton.edu 
Alana-M, Brandon 03 82 09 brandon.alana@gmail.com 
Añeses, Armando José* 04 66 06 aneses43-sm@yahoo.com 
      
Bau, Roger 01 45 64 rogerbau45@live.com 
Bautista, Dennis 31 73 06 dbautista@sm-usa.org 
Berríos, Reinaldo 16 64 91 rey_guidancecsj@yahoo.com 
Betz, David 08 57 86 dkbetzsm@yahoo.com 
Bolts, William 01 35 54 bbolts@gmail.com 
Bommer, Jerome 21 33 52 jebommer33@yahoo.com 
Bonutti, Giancarlo 19 49 68 giancarlo1600@gmail.com 
Bouffier, Robert* 02 48 67 rjbouffier@gmail.com 
Bredestege, Paul 08 38 57 pbredus@yahoo.com 
Brink, Edward 03 60 85 broedsm@gmail.com 
Buby, Bertrand* 08 34 52 bbuby1@udayton.edu 
Bunda, Roland* 03 42 62 rbunda18@gmail.com 
Burkemper, Sylvester 21 38 15 syl38bur@gmail.com 
Burkholder, James 20 44 63 jimburk@cchs-satx.org 
Burnog, Chester 05 49 68 chetjet123@gmail.com 
      
Campbell, John 03 40 59 jhpcsm@gmail.com 
Campbell, William 05 44 63 wjcampbell@aol.com 
Cassidy, Theodore* 13 38 57 ted.tcassidy.cassidy@gmail.com 
Ceballos, Magdaleno 05 88 20 mceballos1@udayton.edu 
Cerniglia, George* 04 39 58 gjcernigliasm@gmail.com 
Chiuri, Michael* 01 73 12 mikechiuri@gmail.com 
Christiana, James 23 52 90 jamesjchristiana@gmail.com 
Collins, John 02 38 57 jcsm1950@hotmail.com 
Contadino, J. Eugene* 09 40 59 fr.genesm@gmail.com 
Contadino, James 22 45 64 contadinojima@gmail.com 
Corbin, Lawrence 21 45 64 lrrycrbn@yahoo.com 
      
Damm, Frank 01 36 56 frankdamm31@gmail.com 
Dempsey, John 01 43 62 brojack43@gmail.com 
Donovan, Robert 07 54 88 bob.donovan90@gmail.com 



51 
 

Dossous, Jean 07 87 11 dossjean99@gmail.com 
Downing, Sean* 05 68 02 sdowning07@gmail.com 
Dzubinski, Robert 07 55 94 bobdzubinski@yahoo.com 
      
Eden, Timothy* 11 45 64 teden@stmarytx.edu 
Eppy, James 04 60 81 jweppy@gmail.com 
      
Fitz, James* 13 46 65 jfitz1@udayton.edu 
Fitz, Raymond 08 41 60 rfitz1@udayton.edu 
Fitzpatrick, Paul* 06 46 65 pefsm817@gmail.com 
Flaherty, Robert 07 41 60 rflaherty@moeller.org 
Fournier, Louis 09 47 71 lfournier1@udayton.edu 
French, Thomas* 04 55 88 tfrench@olpillar.com 
      
Gausling, Charles 08 31 49 charlesgausling@gmail.com 
Giardino, Thomas 13 43 62 tgiardino@sm-usa.org 
Glodek, Stephen 15 48 67 smglodek2020@gmail.com 
González, Francisco 16 57 82 fgonzalez@csj-rpi.org 
Grazulis, Steven 29 49 68 sgrazulis@yahoo.com 
Grundish, William 08 35 54 billgsm@gmail.com 
      
Habjan, John 09 45 64 habjanj1@udayton.edu 
Haby, Gerald* 21 34 55 gerryhaby@yahoo.com 
Hakenewerth, Quentin* 21 30 48 qhak1930@yahoo.com 
Halloway, Will 12 47 66 willhall1966@yahoo.com 
Halwe, Fred 21 40 59 fhalwe@aol.com 
Hartman, Bernard 23 39 58  
Heft, James* 13 43 62 jheft1@udayton.edu 
Herbold, David 30 48 67 dfherbold@hotmail.com 
Hoffman, Paul 07 58 83 paulhoffman4@yahoo.com 
Hughes, Howard 01 30 48 2hlitmus@gmail.com 
Hughes, Robert E.* 01 32 49  
Hughes, Robert H. 10 39 67 rhughes1@udayton.edu 
      
Jablinski, A. Paul 08 35 56 pauljablinski@gmail.com 
Jaeckle, James 21 42 61  
Jalbert, Thomas 03 48 67 thomas.jalbert@chaminade.edu 
Johnson, Charles 08 60 87 cjohnson@sm-usa.org 
Jones, Robert* 10 76 07 bjonessm@gmail.com 
Jorn, Delmar 21 37 58 delmarjorn@yahoo.com 
      
Kaczkowski, Conrad* 21 35 53 ckaczkowski@stmarytx.edu 



52 
 

Kaehler, Lester 17 38 57 leskaehler@hotmail.com 
Kamis, Joseph 14 46 66 joe.kamis1946@gmail.com 
Kenney, Timothy M.* 05 52 71 tkenney@sm-usa.org 
Kiama, Peter 03 65 91 kiamandugu@yahoo.com 
Klco, Daniel 17 49 74 dklco1@udayton.edu 
Klobuka, John* 09 48 68 jklobuka@hotmail.com 
Koch, Albert 08 32 50  
Kosmowski, Andrew 12 78 06 kosmowskia1@udayton.edu 
Kozar, Joseph* 09 46 65 jkozar1@udayton.edu 
Kraszewski, Michael 02 43 65 mjksm65@gmail.com 
      
Laudenbach, John 21 39 58 jlaudenbachsm@gmail.com 
Leahy, James 01 25 44 brojimsm11@gmail.com 
Leistikow, Earl 21 38 58 eleistikow@aol.com 
Ley, Theodore* 01 40 59 frtedleysm@aol.com 
Loch, Edward 21 39 58 edwardjloch1@gmail.com 
Longbottom, Edward 07 44 63 ed_L6906@yahoo.com 
Luksic, Ronald 07 49 68 rluksic@moeller.org 
      
Marcinowski, M. Gary 09 41 66 mmarcinowski1@udayton.edu 
Markel, Joseph 05 54 73 jmarkel@sm-usa.org 
Maruyama, Robert 03 37 62 rkmaruyama@aol.com 
Mason, Louis 21 33 59 lmason@stmarytx.edu 
Mc Auley, Gerard 22 58 81 gerardmcauley001@gmail.com 
McBride, Lawrence 28 44 63 lawrenceemcbride@gmail.com 
McDaid, Patrick* 20 72 96 frpathawaii@gmail.com 
McGuigan, David* 16 60 92 davemcg819@gmail.com 
McLoughlin, Roy 14 58 79 rmcloughlin_sm@yahoo.com 
McMenamy, Alvin* 21 35 53 amcmenamy@stmarytx.edu 
Metzger, Paul 21 29 50 pmetzger@stmarytx.edu 
Metzger, Robert 04 49 68 bobmetzgersm@gmail.com 
Meyer, William* 18 47 67 wjmeyer@sm-usa.org 
Miller, Charles* 31 33 52 chmiller33@gmail.com 
Montague, George* 21 29 47 george.montague@stmarytx.edu 
Moriarty, Robert 15 40 60 rkmoriarty@aol.com 
Morris, Gary 03 46 65 theatrprof@yahoo.com 
Motz, Mark 19 87 13 mmotz@marianist.us 
Murakami, Stanley 01 36 55 sm1816@aol.com 
Murphy, David 10 45 67 dmurphysm@gmail.com 
      
Nartker, Michael* 07 51 88 smnartker@yahoo.com 
      



53 
 

O’Donohue, Neville* 19 57 86 nevilleodonohue@gmail.com 
O’Grady, Michael 17 46 65 mogradysm@gmail.com 
O’Neil, Steven 01 56 87 sponeilsm@gmail.com 
O’Neill, Jesse 15 61 92 joneill@sm-usa.org 
Oldenski, Thomas 02 48 66 toldenski1@udayton.edu 
Oles, Thomas 01 54 83 tamales03@yahoo.com 
Overman, Ronald 09 45 64 roverman1@udayton.edu 
      
Pacquing, Allen 03 70 15 allenpacquing@gmail.com 
Paluch, Brandon* 21 83 12 brandon.paluch@gmail.com 
Pieper, Thomas 13 45 64 tpieper1@udayton.edu 
Pieprzyca, Timothy 20 49 69 bro_tim@hotmail.com 
Phillips, Timothy 11 47 70 tphillipssm@hotmail.com 
Ploeger, Bernard 05 48 67 bploeger@sm-usa.org 
Politi, Robert 08 40 60 rapoliti@yahoo.com 
Putka, John* 01 38 57 jputka1@udayton.edu 
      
Quigley, David 20 43 62 dtq@cchs-satx.org 
Quiroz, Justin 09 90 16 justinquiroz7@gmail.com 
      
Ramirez, José* 05 37 56 padrejose@me.com 
Reaume, Michael* 22 38 57 reaumemi@yahoo.com 
Rech, Frederick 22 41 61 fred.rech@yahoo.co.uk 
Redmond, Thomas 27 51 72 tredmondsm@gmail.com 
Resing, Robert 05 46 65 rresing@sm-usa.org 
Rufo, Nicholas 08 37 91 nickrufo1937@gmail.com 
Russell, James* 08 32 51 jimrusssm@yahoo.com 
      
Schimelpfening, James* 05 50 69 jimschimelpfening@hotmail.com 
Schlosser, William 14 50 69 br.bill.schlosser@gmail.com 
Schlund, John 01 51 80 brojohnsm@aol.com 
Schmitz, Dennis 03 48 67 baldschmitz@aol.com 
Schoettelkotte, Lawrence* 08 38 58  
Schrader, Richard 05 35 53 richhr@swbell.net 
Schroer, Thomas* 08 42 61 tschroer1@udayton.edu 
Schuller, Chicago 05 98 24 chicagoschuller@gmail.com 
Schweickart, J. Mitchell 10 61 85 mschweicka@aol.com 
Scrivani, Lawrence 21 46 65 scrivani2001@gmail.com 
Silbereis, Frederick 21 42 61 bfredsilb@yahoo.com 
Slay, Leo 21 31 49  
Smith, Donald 14 34 63 dsmith3@udayton.edu 
Solma, Martin A.* 03 48 67 solmausa@aol.com 



54 
 

Somerville, Jack 08 50 69 somervillej1@gmail.com 
Spring, Thomas 01 33 52 kamakiboing@gmail.com 
Stander, Charles* 10 50 69 kipstander@yahoo.com 
Stovall, Fred A.R. 21 50 69 fstovall@stmarytx.edu 
Straubinger, Kenneth 05 42 61 kstraubinger@sm-usa.org 
Stupka, Daniel 08 30 50 dstupkasm@yahoo.com 
Suda, Thomas 18 47 66  
Sullivan, Jeffrey 08 47 66 sullivanj3@udayton.edu 
Sullivan, Michael 17 49 76 mumike@stmarytx.edu 
      
Templin, Kenneth* 19 40 59 ktemplin@chaminade.edu 
Thompson, John* 18 62 92 jthompson26@stmarytx.edu 
Thompson, Kenneth 08 37 56 thompsonkh987@gmail.com 
Thompson, Richard 20 46 65 rthompson@cchs-satx.org 
Thompson, Thomas* 08 37 55 tthompson2@udayton.edu 
Tobin, James* 17 36 55 jmtsm@aol.com 
Tonry, Patrick* 08 34 52 pjtonry222@gmail.com 
Trager, Thomas 15 38 57 brotomt@gmail.com 
Tuss, Alex 12 49 81 alex.tuss@marianistmission.org 
      
Vasquez, Oscar* 04 63 87 ovasquez@sm-usa.org 
Ventura, Jack 02 56 85 vent.jack@gmail.com 
Villa, Richard* 21 48 69 rich.villa@gmail.com 
Violett, Edward 03 60 82 eviolett@sm-usa.org 
      
Wachtel, Irwin 21 36 54  
Wayer, Vince 01 38 56 arius227@aol.com 
Wendorf, Thomas 11 64 88 twendorf1@udayton.edu 
Wittmann, Christopher* 03 60 87 cwittsm@gmail.com 
     
Zampier, Brian 17 55 86 a.brian.zamp@gmail.com 
Zubek, Stanley 06 42 61 stanzubek1@yahoo.com 
     
     
     
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
     



55 
 

Alphabetical Listing of Mexican Marianists 
 
 
De la Cruz, Juan 02 90 23 juan-itooo@hotmail.com 
Domínguez González, R.* 24 75 02 rio_jordan@hotmail.com 
     
Espinoza Chávez, Juan P. 25 79 13 juanespinoza_2001@yahoo.com.mx 
     
García García, Fermín 25 69 96 ferminsm@hotmail.com 
García Hernández, Régulo 26 63 98 regulogarciaher@hotmail.com 
González Molina, José L. 25 69 12 luischaminade78@yahoo.com.ar 
     
Manuel Azamar, Juan 24 71 10 azamar.sm@gmail.com 
     
Peña Contreras, Guillermo 24 91 24 unmemo16@gmail.com 
     
Ramírez Hernández, Nereo 24 78 07 n.ramirez.sm@outlook.com 
Reyes Durán, Esteban 06 78 04 tevesmrey@yahoo.com.mx 
Ruiz Santillán, José Jesús 25 54 07 jjesusrsantillan@hotmail.com 
     

 
 

 
  



56 
 

Index 
 
(Note: In addition to the Alphabetical Listing of Marianists (pp. 55-
64), this index includes all staff and Marianists that serve in 
province ministries) 

Aaron, Bro. Philip, SM ................................................................. 49 
Abalodo, Sébastien* (TO) ............................................................ 17 
Abbott, Hana ................................................................................ 41 
Abmayr, Marie ............................................................................. 27 
Administrative Assistant ..................... 7, 8, 9, 10, 32, 33, 34, 35, 39 
Administrator .......................................................................... 25, 45 
Alive Magazine ............................................................................ 31 
Alumni Hall Marianist Community ................................................ 17 
Anderson-White Face, Erin .......................................................... 30 
Andrews, George ......................................................................... 43 
Annunciation Community ............................................................. 27 
Apostolic Nunciature ...................................................................... 3 
Apostolic Nuncio in the United States ............................................ 3 
Archbishop Moeller High School .................................................. 42 
Archbishop Riordan High School ................................................. 40 
Archives ................................................................................... 9, 47 
Archivist ............................................................................... 4, 9, 47 
Archivist, Assistant Province ........................................................ 47 
Archivist, Reference and Research ............................................. 47 
Archivist, Social Media ................................................................. 47 
Argentina ..................................................................................... 26 
Armon, Dr. Will ............................................................................. 41 
Arulappen, Rev. Ignase, SM ........................................................ 29 
Aspirant ........................................................................................ 21 
Assistant Coordinator .................................................................. 11 
Assistant Director, Marianist Center for Lay Formation ............... 33 
Assistant for Education ........................................ 4, 5, 9, 27, 29, 34 
Assistant for Religious Life ........................................ 4, 5, 8, 27, 29 
Assistant for Temporalities ...................................... 4, 5, 10, 27, 29 
Assistant Head of School ............................................................. 40 
Assistant Provincial .............................................................. 5, 8, 28 
Assistant to the Office of Sponsorship ......................................... 35 
Assistant Treasurer ...................................................................... 10 
Associate Director of Spiritual ...................................................... 48 
Association of Marianist Universities (AMU) ................................ 39 
Atria Senior Living ........................................................................ 20 



57 
 

Auffant, José Matos ......................................................... 30, 33, 44 
Azamar, Bro. Juan Manuel, SM ................................................... 25 
Babcock, Marge ........................................................................... 30 
Babington, Dr. Lynn ..................................................................... 39 
Balakiyema, Bro. Abora Jérôme, SM (TO) .................................... 4 
Barreca, Melissa .................................................................... 31, 32 
Barth, Dee .................................................................................... 35 
Bauer, John ................................................................................. 31 
Bautista, Bro. Dennis, SM .............................................................. 4 
Bellizzi, Bro. Joseph, SM ............................................................. 28 
Bergamo Center for Lifelong Learning ......................................... 44 
Betz, Bro. David, SM ..................................................................... 8 
Bober, Fr. Charles ....................................................................... 43 
Bráz de Aviz, Archbishop João ...................................................... 3 
Brink, Bro. Edward, SM ........................................................... 6, 39 
Brodrick, Rob ............................................................................... 33 
Brooks, Christopher ..................................................................... 36 
Buchard, Marcia ........................................................................... 27 
Business Office ............................................................................ 23 
Camacho, Carmen ....................................................................... 43 
Canada, Territorial Community of ................................................ 28 
Cape May Marianist Community .................................................. 15 
Capilla Nuestra Señora de Guadalupe ........................................ 25 
Carone, Thomas .......................................................................... 42 
Casa Maria Marianist Community ................................................ 21 
Center for Respite Care ............................................................... 48 
Central Catholic High School ................................................. 36, 43 
Cerniglia, Rev. George, SM ......................................................... 34 
Chair of Campus Council ............................................................. 10 
Chambers Street Marianist Community ....................................... 18 
Chaminade College Preparatory ..................................... 36, 40, 41 
Chaminade Marianist Community ................................................ 14 
Chaminade Shudoin .................................................................... 26 
Chaminade University of Honolulu .............................................. 39 
Chaminade-Madonna College Preparatory ................................. 40 
Chiuri, Rev. Michael, SM ............................................................... 6 
Cincinnati Marianist Community .................................................. 16 
Colegio San Jose ......................................................................... 43 
Collaborative Sponsorship ........................................................... 43 
Combest, Paul ............................................................................. 33 
Communications .......................................................................... 31 
Communications Coordinator ...................................................... 31 



58 
 

Communications Specialist .......................................................... 31 
Communications, Office of ............................................................. 8 
Comunidad Marianista ................................................................. 25 
Comunidad Marianista Puebla Mexico ........................................ 20 
Comunidad Marianista San Jose ................................................. 20 
Comunidad Nuestra Señora de Guadalupe ................................. 25 
Contadino, Rev. J. Eugene, SM .................................................. 37 
Cooper, Kathy .......................................................................... 7, 37 
Cortés, Rev. Miguel Ángel, SM (ES) ............................................. 4 
Councilor .................................................................................. 5, 28 
Cruz, Francine ............................................................................. 33 
Cupertino Marianist Community .................................................. 12 
Curia Generalizia dei Marianisti ............................................... 4, 26 
Daniel J. Gross Catholic High School .......................................... 41 
Deputy Regional Superior ............................................................ 29 
Dicastery for Institutes of Consecrated Life and Societies of 

Apostolic Life .............................................................................. 3 
Digital Communications and Marketing Coordinator ............. 31, 32 
Director of Finance ...................................................................... 10 
Director of Nursing ....................................................................... 12 
Director, Centro Adela ................................................................. 25 
Director, Colegio San Jose .......................................................... 43 
Director, Communications ....................................................... 8, 31 
Director, Ediciones ....................................................................... 46 
Director, EXCEL .......................................................................... 36 
Director, Executive ........................................................... 39, 44, 46 
Director, Family Retreat Center ................................................... 44 
Director, Human Resources ........................................................ 10 
Director, Internal Vocations ......................................................... 32 
Director, Marian Library ............................................................... 46 
Director, Marianist Affiliates ......................................................... 48 
Director, Marianist Center for Lay Formation ............................... 33 
Director, MEEC ............................................................................ 46 
Director, Missions .................................................................. 10, 37 
Director, MSJC ............................................................................ 30 
Director, NACMS ..................................................................... 9, 46 
Director, Province Vocations ....................................................... 32 
Director, PULSE .......................................................................... 38 
Director, Resident Services ......................................................... 23 
Director, Spiritual ......................................................................... 37 
Director, Sponsorship .............................................................. 9, 35 
Director, Temporary Professed .................................................... 25 



59 
 

Director, Vocations .................................................................. 7, 25 
Domínguez González, Bro. P. Raymundo, SM ........................... 25 
Donor Relations ....................................................................... 7, 37 
Donor Services Manager ............................................................. 37 
Donovan, Bro. Robert, SM ........................................................... 48 
Downing, Rev. Sean, SM ............................................................... 6 
Duarte, Erica ................................................................................ 35 
Duncan, Jennifer .......................................................................... 44 
Dye, Darlene ................................................................................ 37 
East Africa Marianist Community ................................................. 26 
Echemendia, Raiza ...................................................................... 40 
Eck, Gary (ME) ............................................................................ 16 
Ediciones SM Puerto Rico ........................................................... 46 
Eggleston, Don ............................................................................ 34 
England, Michael ......................................................................... 41 
Environment ................................................................................. 46 
Erevelles, Dr. Winston ................................................................. 39 
Escobar, Evangeline .................................................................... 27 
Espinoza Chávez, Bro. Juan Pablo, SM ........................................ 6 
Eubanks, Steve ............................................................................ 41 
Eversole, Terry .............................................................................. 8 
Ewa Beach ................................................................................... 13 
Ex Officio ..................................................................................... 34 
EXCEL (Excellence in Character, Education, and Leadership) ... 36 
Faetanini, Erin .............................................................................. 42 
Ferguson, Susan ......................................................................... 34 
Fétis, Rev. André-Joseph, SM (FR) ............................................... 4 
Finnie, Lisa .................................................................................. 47 
Fitz, Rev. James, SM ............................................................. 39, 49 
Fitzpatrick, Rev. Paul, SM ........................................................... 49 
Fournier, Bro. Louis, SM .............................................................. 47 
Franco, Hazel ................................................................................ 9 
French, Rev. Thomas, SM ........................................................... 45 
Fucci, Anthony ............................................................................. 44 
Garcia, Mary Ellen ....................................................................... 10 
Gascón, Rev. Antonio, SM (ES) .................................................... 4 
Giardino, Bro. Thomas, SM ......................................................... 39 
Glodek, Bro. Stephen, SM ....................................................... 6, 33 
Goddard, Ian ................................................................................ 42 
González, Bro. Francisco T., SM ................................................. 46 
Governor's Island Marianist Community ...................................... 19 
Grey, Sarah ................................................................................. 30 



60 
 

Groner, Bernadette McCaffrey ................................................. 8, 31 
Guerra, Luis ................................................................................. 40 
Guria, Bro. Pratap, SM ................................................................ 29 
Gutiérrez Manzo, José Manuel, nSM .......................................... 18 
Haby, Rev. Gerald, SM ................................................................ 49 
Halverson, Ryan .......................................................................... 40 
Harris, Kayla ................................................................................ 46 
Hawaii Marianist Center ............................................................... 13 
Hayes, Linda .......................................................................... 10, 37 
Head of School ...................................................................... 40, 41 
Heiskell, Rev. Peter, SM .............................................................. 28 
Henroid, Deacon Daniel ............................................................... 11 
Hernandez, Dr. Lee ..................................................................... 43 
High School ......................................................... 36, 40, 41, 42, 43 
Hoffman, Bro. Paul, SM ............................................................... 45 
Hollywood Marianist Community ................................................. 13 
Holtmann, Mary ....................................................................... 9, 35 
Holy Rosary Marianist Community .............................................. 21 
Holy Rosary Parish ...................................................................... 45 
Human Resources ....................................................................... 10 
Hunt, Bill ...................................................................................... 34 
Ibarra, Estella ............................................................................... 28 
Interim President .......................................................................... 42 
Interim Principal ........................................................................... 42 
Ireland Marianist Community ....................................................... 24 
Italy .............................................................................................. 26 
Jablonski, Sr. Leanne, FMI .................................................... 27, 46 
Jansante, Dr. Zeb ........................................................................ 43 
Japan ........................................................................................... 26 
Jharkhand .................................................................................... 26 
Jones, Rev. Robert, SM ............................................................. 5, 6 
Jorn, Bro. Delmar, SM ................................................................. 47 
Justice, Peace & the Integrity of Creation, Office of ...................... 8 
Kadja, Tchamiè Thierry (TO) ....................................................... 18 
Kalaepohaku Marianist Community ............................................. 13 
Kampf, LaVon .............................................................................. 27 
Keller, Larry ................................................................................. 35 
Kenney, David ............................................................................. 40 
Kenney, Mary ........................................................................... 9, 47 
Kenney, Rev. Timothy M., SM ......................................... 5, 6, 8, 48 
Kenya ........................................................................................... 26 
Kiefaber Street Marianist Community .......................................... 19 



61 
 

Kim, Durie .................................................................................... 27 
Koch, Bro. Albert, SM .................................................................. 49 
Kosmowski, Bro. Andrew, SM ..................................................... 46 
Kouamé, Dié Kissi Guy Fréderic (CI) ........................................... 21 
Kozar, Rev. Joseph, SM .............................................................. 49 
Kramer, Michelle (Shelly) ............................................................. 39 
Kraszewski, Bro. Michael, SM ..................................................... 49 
Kremer, Carl ................................................................................ 42 
Kujur, Bro. Basant, SM ................................................................ 29 
Kujur, Bro. Prakash, SM .............................................................. 29 
Kujur, Sudhir (IN) ......................................................................... 21 
L., John Paul (IN) ......................................................................... 19 
Lawther, Maxfield ......................................................................... 38 
Lay Marianist Communities ......................................................... 25 
Le Cheile Schools ........................................................................ 43 
Lee, Peter .................................................................................... 21 
Legacy Giving Assistant .............................................................. 37 
Leistikow, Bro. Earl, SM ............................................................... 47 
Leming, Sr. Laura, FMI .......................................................... 27, 30 
Ley, Rev. Theodore, SM .............................................................. 48 
Liaison to Postulator General for Marianist Causes ...................... 8 
Library, Marian ............................................................................. 46 
LIFE (Living in Faith Experience) ................................................. 34 
Lisjak, Dr. George .................................................................... 9, 46 
Longoria, Jason ........................................................................... 43 
Los Baños, Timothy ..................................................................... 41 
Luecking, Dave ............................................................................ 31 
Manager, Kitchen ......................................................................... 23 
Manager, Operations ................................................................... 23 
Manos de María (ayuda a los necesitados) ................................. 25 
Marcias, Yesenia ......................................................................... 36 
Marcinowski, Bro. Gary, SM ........................................................ 47 
Marianist Center for Lay Formation ....................................... 33, 48 
Marianist Environmental Education Center (MEEC) .................... 46 
Marianist EXCEL (Cincinnati) ...................................................... 36 
Marianist EXCEL (Cleveland) ...................................................... 36 
Marianist EXCEL (San Antonio) .................................................. 36 
Marianist EXCEL (St. Louis) ........................................................ 36 
Marianist EXCEL (West Hills) ...................................................... 36 
Marianist Family Council of North America (MFC-NA) ................ 30 
Marianist Family Retreat Center .................................................. 44 
Marianist Lay Communities - North America (MLC-NA) ........ 30, 33 



62 
 

Marianist Mission ......................................................................... 37 
Marianist Province of the U.S. ........................................... 5, 31, 37 
Marianist Retreat & Conference Center (MRCC) ........................ 44 
Marianist Sisters Adele Community ............................................. 27 
Markel, Bro. Joseph, SM ..................................................... 5, 6, 10 
Markose, Renny* (IN) .................................................................. 18 
Marty, Gina .................................................................................. 10 
Maryland Avenue Marianist Community ...................................... 14 
Mayorga, Theresa ........................................................................ 38 
McCullough Hall Health Care Center ........................................... 28 
McGuigan, Rev. David, SM ........................................................... 6 
Means Community ....................................................................... 38 
Medeiros, Dr. Glenn ..................................................................... 41 
Media Inquiries ............................................................................ 11 
Medical Office Specialist .............................................................. 23 
Medical Operations ...................................................................... 48 
Meixner, Daniel ............................................................................ 42 
Meribah, Province of .................................................................... 28 
Metzger, Bro. Paul, SM ................................................................ 49 
Metzger, Bro. Robert, SM ............................................................ 10 
Meyer, LeeAnn ...................................................................... 30, 33 
Meyer, Rev. William J., SM .......................................................... 39 
Middle School .............................................................................. 40 
Mission Advancement .............................................................. 7, 37 
Mission, Marianist ........................................................................ 10 
Morris, Bro. Gary, SM .................................................................. 49 
Mosley, Jamar ............................................................................. 36 
Mother of Good Counsel Home ................................................... 15 
Mother Seton Academy ............................................................... 43 
Motz, Bro. Mark, SM ............................................................ 6, 7, 32 
Mount Saint John ............................................................. 10, 37, 44 
MSJC - Marianist Social Justice Collaborative (MSJC) ............... 30 
MTM ............................................................................................. 21 
Mucheck, Dr. Judith ..................................................................... 40 
Mueller, Greg ............................................................................... 42 
Mulligan, Ian ................................................................................ 41 
Murakami, Bro. Stanley, SM ........................................................ 49 
Nairobi ......................................................................................... 26 
Nartker, Rev. Michael, SM ..................................................... 45, 47 
National Archives ..................................................................... 9, 47 
National Director, MLC-NA .......................................................... 33 
Neff, Bro. Donald, SM .................................................................. 49 



63 
 

Neighborhub Health ..................................................................... 48 
Nirmal Deep (Novitiate) ............................................................... 26 
North American Center for Marianist Studies (NACMS) .......... 9, 46 
Novices, Second Year ................................................................. 18 
Novitiate Marianist Community .................................................... 18 
Nurses’ Station ...................................................................... 12, 23 
Nussbaum, Donald (ME) ............................................................. 22 
O’Donohue, Rev. Neville, SM ...................................................... 45 
O’Grady, Bro. Michael, SM ...................................................... 6, 49 
O’Neil, Bro. Steve, SM ............................................................... 6, 8 
O’Neill, Bro. Jesse, SM .................................................... 5, 6, 9, 34 
O’Riordan, Cillian ......................................................................... 43 
O’Rourke, Maureen ................................................................. 7, 38 
O'Grady, Bro. Mike, SM ............................................................... 32 
Olivarri, Eloy ................................................................................ 23 
Otiende, Erick Odhiambo (EA) .................................................... 18 
Our Lady of the Pillar ................................................................... 45 
Paluch, Rev. Brandon, SM ............................................................ 6 
Partners in Urban Leadership, Service, and Education (PULSE) ..... 7, 38 
Pastoral Assistant Coordinator .................................................... 11 
Peña Contreras, Bro. Guillermo, SM ........................................... 25 
Petry, Theresa ............................................................................. 31 
Philadelphia Marianist Community .............................................. 20 
Pierre, Archbishop Christophe ....................................................... 3 
Pillar Community .......................................................................... 27 
Ploeger, Bro. Bernard, SM ......................................... 5, 6, 8, 28, 30 
Postulator General ......................................................................... 4 
President ........................................................ 13, 39, 40, 41, 42, 43 
Principal ..................................................................... 40, 41, 42, 43 
Principal, Assistant ...................................................................... 42 
Procurator General ........................................................................ 4 
Province Archivist .......................................................................... 9 
Province Pastoral Assistant Coordinator ..................................... 11 
Provincial ........................................................................... 7, 27, 28 
Provincial Assistant for Education ............................................... 34 
Provincial Council .......................................................................... 5 
Provincial Superior ......................................................................... 5 
Pruski, Paul .................................................................................. 21 
Puig, Bro. José Ignacio Iglesia, SM (ES) ....................................... 4 
Purcell Marian High School ................................................... 36, 42 
Rambaud, Rev. Pablo, SM (ES) .................................................... 4 
Ramirez Hernandez, Bro. Nereo, SM .......................................... 25 



64 
 

Reardon, Timothy ........................................................................ 40 
Rector .......................................................................................... 39 
Redding, Anthony ........................................................................ 36 
Regional House ........................................................................... 29 
Regional Superior ........................................................................ 29 
Religious Life Office ..................................................................... 48 
Research and Development Assistant ..................................... 9, 34 
Residence Marianiste .................................................................. 28 
Resing, Bro. Robert, SM .................................................. 10, 47, 49 
Retreat Centers ........................................................................... 44 
Reyes, Juan ................................................................................. 46 
Román Altamirano, Carlos Alexis, nSM ....................................... 18 
Rome ........................................................................................... 26 
Rone, Philip ................................................................................. 41 
Roten, Johann* (SU) .................................................................... 17 
Royer-Chabot, Rev. Florian, SM .................................................. 28 
Rucoba, Rose .............................................................................. 27 
Sabbatical .................................................................................... 21 
Saint Meinrad Seminary & School of Theology ..................... 15, 48 
Salve House ................................................................................ 15 
Sanchez, Joanne ......................................................................... 23 
Sandmann Thornton, Julia ........................................................... 42 
Sandoval, Emily ........................................................................... 27 
Sawmill Road Marianist Community ............................................ 18 
Schimelpfening, Rev. James, SM ................................................ 48 
Schmitz, Bro. Dennis, SM ............................................................ 13 
Schola Cantorum ......................................................................... 48 
Scrivani, Bro. Lawrence, SM ....................................................... 49 
Secretary General .......................................................................... 4 
Sedmak, Gregory ......................................................................... 42 
Shaffer, Michael ........................................................................... 42 
Shin, Ilkyu John Bosco* (KO) ...................................................... 18 
Smith, Bro. Donald, SM ............................................................... 47 
Souza, Dr. Brittany ....................................................................... 41 
Special Status .............................................................................. 24 
Specialist, Marianists ................................................................... 18 
Spina, Dr. Eric F .......................................................................... 39 
Spirituality, Head of ...................................................................... 30 
Sponsorship Commission ............................................................ 34 
Sponsorship, Office of ................................................................... 9 
St. Anthony School ...................................................................... 40 
St. Francis de Sales Parish ......................................................... 45 



65 
 

St. John Vianney High School ..................................................... 41 
St. Laurence College ................................................................... 43 
St. Leonard Health Center ........................................................... 27 
St. Leonard Marianist Community ............................................... 16 
St. Mary’s South Side Catholic High School .......................... 36, 41 
St. Mary’s University .................................................................... 47 
St. Mary's Marianist Residence ................................................... 22 
St. Vincent-St. Mary High School ................................................ 42 
Staff Assistant .............................................................................. 10 
Steering Committee ..................................................................... 30 
Stonemill Road Marianist Community .......................................... 19 
Straubinger, Bro. Kenneth, SM .................................................... 10 
Stupka, Bro. Daniel, SM .............................................................. 49 
Sucre, Dr. Gregory ....................................................................... 43 
Suda, Bro. Tom, SM .................................................................... 47 
Superior General ........................................................................... 4 
Tagba, Mawaba Jean- Chrysostome (TO) .................................. 18 
Tecaboca: A Marianist Center for Spiritual Renewal ................... 44 
The International Marian Research Institute (IMRI) ..................... 46 
Thompson, Bro. Richard, SM ................................................ 36, 49 
Thompson, Rev. John, SM .......................................................... 39 
Thompson, Rev. Thomas, SM ..................................................... 49 
Thornton, Julia ............................................................................. 42 
To Be Determined (TBD) ....................................................... 25, 42 
Tobin, Rev. James, SM ............................................................... 49 
Todd, Dr. Guidry .......................................................................... 41 
Todd, Valerie ............................................................................... 41 
Tokyo ........................................................................................... 26 
Tonry, Rev. Patrick, SM ............................................................... 49 
Trahan, Sr. Nicole, FMI ................................................................ 27 
Trautman, Sr. Gretchen, FMI ................................................. 27, 30 
Treadaway Hall ............................................................................ 47 
Tucker, Donna ........................................................... 7, 8, 9, 32, 34 
Tuss, Bro. Alex, SM ..................................................................... 37 
Twellman, Jack ............................................................................ 41 
United States, Province of the ..................................................... 28 
University of Dayton ......................................................... 17, 39, 46 
Varaprasad, Rev. Nittamaria, SM ................................................ 29 
Vasquez, Rev. Oscar, SM ................................... 5, 6, 7, 13, 28, 30 
Vega Ocampo, Marina ................................................................. 25 
Ventura, Bro. Jack, SM .................................................... 33, 48, 49 
Vice President ........................................................................ 13, 39 



66 
 

Villa Angela-St. Joseph High School ..................................... 36, 42 
Villanueva, Beverly ...................................................................... 23 
Villarreal, Andrew ......................................................................... 21 
Violett, Bro. Edward, SM ...................................................... 5, 6, 13 
Vitatoe, David .............................................................................. 42 
Vocation Ministry ......................................................................... 25 
Vocation, National Office ......................................................... 7, 32 
Walle, Grace ................................................................................ 28 
Webb, Robert ............................................................................... 40 
Weber, Tina ............................................................................... 7, 8 
Weise, Jennifer, RN ..................................................................... 23 
Wendorf, Bro. Tom, SM ................................................................. 6 
West Hills House ......................................................................... 12 
West Ligustrum Drive Marianist Community ................................ 21 
Wheadon, Deacon Pat ....................................................... 9, 34, 35 
Woodlawn Marianist Community ................................................. 22 
Yerena, Marcela .......................................................................... 33 
Zampier, Bro. Brian, SM .............................................................. 47 
Zollman, Grace, RN ..................................................................... 12 
 
  



67 
 

 



68 
 

 


	Province Directional Statements
	Apostolic Nuncio in the United States
	General Administration of the Society of Mary
	Province of the United States - Provincial Council
	Provincial Chapter Members
	Provincial Staff
	Province Pastoral Assistance Coordinator
	Media Inquiries
	Marianists in the Province of the United States
	Mexico
	Mexico Ministries
	Other International Locations

	Marianist Sisters
	Marianist Conference of North America
	Region of India
	Marianist Family Council of North America (MFC-NA)
	Office of Communications
	Vocation Office
	Partnerships in the Marianist Family
	Marianist Office of Education
	Office of Sponsorship
	Excellence in Character, Education, and Leadership (EXCEL)
	Office of Mission Advancement
	Partners in Urban Leadership, Service, and Education (PULSE)
	Marianist Sponsored Universities
	Marianist Sponsored Schools
	Marianist Sponsored Retreat Centers
	Parishes
	Research / Resources
	Environment
	Marianist Affiliates
	Other Ministries
	Jubilarians of 2025
	Alphabetical Listing of United Stated Marianists
	Alphabetical Listing of Mexican Marianists
	Index

